ORIGINAL
HELICOPTER

BENAIICU T CORAEEREE T, L BHEA
iKY, ELSCBEVWTZL, K, T#20k
DICBTEFYTEWV] X, RITFANICHKRTHAT
—F é b‘c

W COBAEIR. KUICESFTICEELTTXL,

XKERBROLD, FERCABREEET 34
HYET,

M Please read this manual in its entirety before
attempting to assemble the helicopter. In particular,
please read the section entitled ‘Always follow these
rules for safety’ before attempting to fly the
helicopter.

M Keep this manual in a safe place.

% Changes in product specifications may be effected
without notice.

Shurttle

ASSEMBLY AND
MAINTENANCE MANUAL

Specifications/Model |Z ZX ZXX

Full length of fuselage [1,403m/m  |1,458m/m £—=
Full width of fuselage |198m/m e — G
Total height 393m/m e —
Main rotor 1,100m/m 1,240m/m —
Tail rotor 225m/m € —
Gear ratio 8.6251:65| «—— -
Fully equipped weight | 2,300g 2350g |2,400g
Gyro Needed S =
Radio controller 4-channel and 5-serve

MADE IN JAPAN

o



iZ U&IC

IR IR, R T AL AR AR I BE S TECET,

FDE AL E Y bk v P T L Z198548 T LY v R ARIEEL T, MRS Y ar Ty v iEahno s, s
TFX T4 TUR e F L £ LA 20N, 19870 1LITONS S 1 — X19894:5 HMZY ) — X L2100 K & U b &3%1F, 52 itk
Bhoy CIRIE. W G SR RS, LA B TR O R R G B A TR 2 g b A e RO R

Introduction

Thank you very much for purchasing our “Shuttle”™ helicopter.

Sinee we praduced the first “Shuttle” in August 1985 it has been appreciated and flown all over the world, During the eight years after ils
introduction the Shultle has been modified twice, the ‘New Shultle’ series in November 1987 and ‘Shuttle #' series in May 1989, And now
the fourth generation, the ‘Shuttle new #° series has been completed.  [s design is based on the newest technologics in order to

accominodate the requests from users as much s possible, bui.should still enable them to use most spare parts from the former Shuitle.

= R

) S = GV 5 T s AN P. 1
20 Ay RUMMIBEEIEOY P2
3. R P. 3
4, FUOMBIEAF T ADOVT P. 4
S Y T SO GO p. 7
6. T N e P. 38
T AT A P. 49
R OO P. 54
G B =T e P. 54
10, 25— ) A b P. 55
Contents

1. Introduction . ....... ... e P. 1
2. Necessary items nol included in the Shuttle kit .................. ... P. 2
3. COMPONENES .o e P. 3
4. Screws & reading sizes .. e P 4
G, Assembly ... P 7
6. Flighttrainingscellon ... . i i P. 38
7. Malntenance .. ... e P. 49
8. Notesforsafety ... .. . P. 54
9. RepalrparlS ... .. ... P. 54
10, Parts list ... e P. 55

Fuv bIfROTE
Tools provided with this kit

LRI 2 F TAFARZ A 3={h)
Allen wrench Screw driver (small)

(Tviv, A0—=— KA
25,2015 {For adjusting slow needle of engine)




v MLETSA MNTREHDICF Y PUAICKRELE D(FI5E)
Necessary items not included in the “Shuttle” kit (Not included)

VAR LD, L FOEOBETTE, (56
In order to operate this machine you need to purchase the following items which are not included in this kit.

@ 7ofty b @ Yv40
Radio set Gyro
AMTEATSTORE =
¢ é e H_| "
UFTotoaesddHLET, : . : - ) Gyre
: = L Receiver i 0 =
The following transmitters are = F ﬂﬁ
recommended. [ | o
Futaba : FF-7 SUPER-H 7 : J Ll Sp7] 2t97
(JR : X388-5 £ .3 D/ N 1 L
SANWA : INFINTY660 h, L 4 | b =
) W e N B :
rI:r__rl_p:gl ) ¥ — = Control Amp.
ransmitler L t""l' ‘%‘ =
AL 9 F \'\ { ke R 7 MEZ 48—
Switch A \‘; | Fuel pump Fuel filter
:.;\' oy !
= ke
{il\'\". |. )
Nived /7 1) — (VAN
Ni-Cd Battory ; N
IVVURI—9—H IvIy T35 e— A SEFV YO FT—RH — A & 0 —HRE
/Ror U —12V s HUFl— . d—Ftw b (~)aTy—H)
;g;r?glst‘?gté?r (";] i Battery for engine plug heating SE Plug boos_t'eE Eo_rg fe_t____“ Glow fuel (for helicopter)
’ 7 : - NV T A |
[ AR 1 I
B <7 il '
| v BA S : :
e 1 I
| I
(VAAIWARS—4—(FT I 4 !
DA T E) o 10402-584 ¥1,800 |
(Not_required for the engine with || e S s e
recoil starter) 0402-583 ¥3,200
AH—=A=—=2r4 0k IO EMAR S —4— P 36T S IS5 LvF
() (ZXX D& {#FH) Engine starter IRVINE 36 ENGINE Plug wrench
Starter shaft (hex.) for ZXX
NP A
OT
(UAANRI—5—HTVTy
O E E )
(Not required for the engine with
0402-271 ¥2,500 recoil starter) 2800-101 ¥15,800 2513-025 ¥2,500
HMIZICWERTER Tools necessary for assembly
+ K3 A/8— SIARYTF 5.5mm: M35 N3 [ A=E] R E— AL hywh—F47
* - th Needle nose plier | 7mm: M4 Scissors Cross gimlet Hobby oil Cutter knife
Sc&ewddr{ver large My 2 o4
eiao oLl 5.5mm: For M3
7mm: For M4
Box driver
= wi— -y
Nipper
5 /)
AN
2515-003 ¥300 | <
ﬁﬁ:ﬁi&gpﬁgc‘m RE—%4 b N—Kd A T2 %g’bﬂ?“/mﬂs Oy koK Oy bR 7—35— Puller
* | Thread locking 0w 2l -POXY KS A 8— RyF
agent Z:42 THREAD FORMURA Ball link driver | Ball link pliers
2513-034%1,800
254 RAI
FIT 4 | h
N 309 y wheel wrengl

2515-011 ¥1,000

2513-023  ¥600

2515-016 ¥500

5 MINUTE 30 MINUTE
2515-019 2515-020

¥1,300  ¥1,900

2513-024 ¥600

2513-027 ¥3,200

2513-035 ¥980




EZEDZH
Components

Z ORI,
7,
FIREMOLHRFENTFNOBEORENERLTVWET, Zh
ABEZLT, BEOL ETFIEZA > EBRON—YF v 7 57
TLEEW,

Yy bWVE, ZX, ZXXO3BRHEMIEE B> T E

This instruction manual is written for three types of “Shuttle”
helicopters Z, ZX, ZXX.

The differences between the three types are shown on following
illustrations. Pleas check these parts of your helicopter.

(A5 A b BRGEH [2] (4 2 miti [ZX] [ZXX] <79 > 71tk
Thrust Brg. Bushing Brg
AFARTYYE—
Thrust washer ATYY
/ Brg
%5 % hBRG Ly
& ay
el R Cé.:—'-/;:?re
| A4 RTY Y 5
AEN Bushing /e L Brg / =
Bushing ‘;":I:!" AFY Y
ushing Brg
[Z] (Aanithn [ZX] [ZXX] <7 9 7 teh
Bushing Brg F=h7Fl—F
Tail blade
> Y [ : B b
) Brg X A
&= A 57 =4 Tail boom
- % a? ; ) YUY AT —AhT— Hadiusarm stay z X ZXX
Ho s z p= P T A S a7 [ a7
& \,, 2 & TRTULY Aluminum | (1) () b
Bushi B Heat shrink | Heat shrink :
AE & i . o tube (White) | tube (White) L Ts
[ZXX] 75— v—biam) “\_\\ £ Yot
Upper Plate (Metal) o
" N
© £
R N I ~&
U ol AN Stabilizer blude > i
w1 . - b £y o a = 3 i
s S AHET A Tail Unit case
A — sl
i ~ F =T =L 7L~ Tail boom brace
. Z X ZXX
K T3 |71 MR
-~ b > Aluminum Black
Cluteh bell
AL UHY
AFuia F—p Muin gear
Swash plate AL s kEwF L=~ Collective pitch lever
z ZX ZXX
o f TAE M [ Tor 3 (7w b
> i i Black
P i"/ B S Bty Jm Aluminum | Aluminum AC
bl Cooling cover
TP
Engine 5354 244y Landing gear
2 ZX ZXX
A%y k7w b 2} 8 b
ot Skid foot White White Black
P A bALT | THILE | TLIEM | TATS AR
?::11;: ’// Skid pipe Alumi Alumi Black
Akwhiigs
T Fros O O O
Skid pipe cap

[Z] v brs—s—im
Beltstarter

[ZX] en b 25— 5 —14w

Belt sturter Shafl starter

FIuFAN
Clutch bell

3w FAN
Clutch bell

EXXZFwFAN(THIN
SF Cluteh bell

[Zxx] w7 b g —s—ftm)

SE vy pad—u—

[Z] 75 »#za—mmn
Plastic shoe

[zX] SEZ5 9 Foa—

(X)) SE Clutch shos

ZI9FYa—
Shaflt starter
cluteh ahoe

UBAS—F—F—1—

FFAhA =
Integrated Fly wheel
slarter @
pulley
AG =g =T t) Y } 2o Ah5—
Starter pulley e Taper collar

Taper collar




FVOEEETFAXDRA
Screws & reading sizes

ARHEOXPIZEB LTV EEBE., ROWNKIR>T v E

Symbols used in this explanatory pamphlet are indicated as

7. follows.
o BHFIVA-PILTY, LT, WHTRIAZYIZERIN o Unitof measurement-n:iliie
T o SR Sar 0
Foufie A ey bhRAFY 2 a8
Pan head screw T Set serew g5 Ball
b= ()
§ 12mm jtimm @
g L AL g5 — I |<—>‘5mm
Fl
M3x 12PH - M3 X 4SS Sunn
¢5 Ball
FywFAL2a— B R A &N
Cap screw () Shouldered screw Bushing Jmm
e )
= 4.5mm
§ 8mm g I7mm
S M2 X 4581t ]
Ll M2x4.5 2mm |<—>l
M3x8CS 3mm shouldered 53X 6x7 6mm
sScrew
o AL Fv b EUY»H
Tapping serew 1 Nut 3mm E-ring mm
: &
10mm @t{ﬁjmm
¥
i M3Fw h g6E Y
M3 x10TS-1 3L;nm
' M3 Nut ¢6 E-ring
& o i 2R Fak v o SV N 19—
. Smm ) S5mm
Tapping screw 2 Nylon nut Collar
%ﬁ?ﬂm @ @jﬁﬁmm
b Jj % M3F4 O
M3 X 8TS-2 3 VA Fw N C #5X8X5.5 L—Hmm
M3 Nylon nut
e % Iy Ty — AGARRTY VS B
Flush head screw T Flat washer Imm Thruat bearing
(= 120 %_lmm 3
[ —2 O
M3 X121 ER I[ D
M3 12 Flush sl pIXIXIFW 9mm BRG g5 10 ,
head dinm :
ea 10mim
L5 2 1 2 KT YL 4mm
Flush head tapping @ Bearing j4mm
screw _f ,.J
10mm L; 8mm
M3 X 10MIITS-1 X _I_i, BRG p4 X 98X 4 o Ao
head TS-1 pixe ’ L= smm
TPE 2 4d, i A YUl ARG LHTLEATY. LOIARHGENSY) 301
PRI SRS ETLOHIATCREYI D, REL, LOTELE YA ENR Y ]
ETOT. DL FTLHZT AN, Correct O SMIMUES

Self-tapping{TP) serews cut threads into the parts when being tightened. Excessive force may

permanently damage parts when tightening TP screws. It is recommended to stop tightening
when the part is attached or when some resistance is felt after the threaded portion enters the

plastic.

Lavi ¥
Over tightened.

wns (-

A ENL
The threads are stripped.




BEDHICHRTETY TEL,

IO, bFOR—EREBEH A SHUNES T NET,

BRIZBENAZES DI, DI OIERHA BRI TL {BEACH I,

(T b B, ABROGE.. (RIDAERYE T2 THBOSIZELL, BN ADPT+—5F->TUMPNCKEEL LS E
Biuso AL ET,

T VRN ETTFINRAZEL OBEWRIZONT
TV SO
nE,

D TN R ML OBMER SR ET,
SR L 2 BT E | AR E o TIREASEIR BT < WiEMAiS ) 9.

A e Mo F MR L b 310, DTG SONALHEE
= SEUFRE S nItEREAS K 30 E O,

“E% oA LA e &0, KRRk 2T A gk Uiz
A == KOG W fgMdidn 5 &,

(B B OBy, B, X rF e AI0MT 5 A TR

HIAIOER

L ALESHEEHF e NS RAT, BELEOMELTHYE THIEMML THOHIIE A2 TAI W, ELVRIE RiTh A,
AADMEE ERT &0 4D IEMN TR, KESFTY T,

2. MDD, MMOB- NEREBMAO 2SNy JHIHOBE, BMAOLHE, BGWHonTEIECARES, N B
Akl ANHE 2 BN B THTEA. BIAS - I OM S b, BIR—FARM- S EABE T, BanheN
SR TR AT,

T

Please observe the following for your safety.

Thank you for your purchase of a Hirobo product.

In order to ensure safe operation, please read this manual in its entirety before attempting to fiy the helicopter.

Please be sure you have complete understanding of the cautionary items regarding the flight of, the capabilities of, and the proper
operating methed of the model. Also, please observe all rules and manners when flying the model.

The meaning of symbols and terms

Here is an explanation of the meaning of the symbol and term shown at the head of cautionary items.
Even items marked as can result in serious harm, depending of the circumstances involved.

. Failure to follow these instructions may result in severe
Warning -
personal injury or even death.

. Failure to follow these instructions may result in serious
Caution N
arm.

(NOTE} : denotes important information regarding assembly, operation or maintenance.

= Before assembling the model

1. Please read these instructions and familiarize yourself with the structure and assembly methods of the model before attempting Lo
assemble it. Failure to assemble the model properly could result nat only in poor performance, but in danger as well.

2. Please confirm the type and quantity of all parts before assembling the model. Parts cannot be exchanged or replaced after the pack has
been opened. Should there be any missing or defective parts, have the user’s card validated at the place of purchase, and send it along
with a complete description of the part and its condition to the sales department of Hirobo.




3. IORHEORN

O ZORYPHE, Ty ML ZX, IXXOMMIB RIS LTV &Y, Busvavint< s, [Z|ZX|[ZXX])r s 5w s
TR,

@ UV UPESHMAE BRCLFOT R, PI8F N T A0f . RUP20 [B]5 L Fr L s ¥ voauREERIIL
THSEHEDT N0,

@ <G OV — I BB BENE, FE—F A MAYDY ZEVEEALT F X,

@ HEYTHTBTLEL RN, TREALBEORIA > TOET,
HHEOEMESEIILT, MBOBRF v 7 %1joT FXu,

3. Symbols used in this manual.

@ This manual contains instruetions for 3 models: Shuttle Z, ZX and ZXX. Please refer to the symbols E, @ and m as
shown in each section.

@' If you purchased semi-assembles engine parts, please refer to the instructions on P 18 for the tail boom assembly and on P 22 for
the landing gear assembly.

@& Please use HOBBY TIGHT (serew lock adhesive} in places marked .

@  The parts necessary for each step of assembly are in the bag marked with the same number as that section.
Refer to the column on the left hand side of the page to check the part quantities.

ET B35, 2 BH {5 EIRRT 55— F
Part bags used. Examme Relevant model designation
¥ V.
[2][2X] [2xx] o — — B O
@  (mmm 4 | | Seesaw Section Assembly (zx][zxx]
M2X8PH - 4
BN TS OV — 2 K ER
ruH—nT FNRTVEY, ?— s LERLT
MIx12PH -2 Center hub HUEEDTTFE W,
@ Em ~ S This instruction manual uses several
M3x6PH -2 Soman symbols. Please note them during
@ @ P8 A= -4 the entire assembly.
Ball PIHAEHOGFW
F BRG $3X 96X 2.5 FIZ
M2x 8 PH
@ D Sg3XTX3 -2 %/ 55 A1
BRG 43X 97X3 22 6 ~ Ball
X

/
@ D Sg3XE6X2.6 -2 @ M3x 6 PH
M2x8FPH —%9@% 63X 4.6%0.5 FW

&BRG BIXB6X 2.5 FZZ

B H—
Ball %—Maxm PH

MBROEE. BTE. GAK.
Key Number, Part Name, True-to-
scale Diagram, Quantity Used.

Asgs
AL ORE R W WO EII T, AT AN T EFAOT, BRSO WIEN L&A XY, ol
T BRI R E O rk A,

4\ Warning
The reconfiguration of this model, or the usc of parls other than those manufactured by Hirobo may result in aceidents due to a lack of
proper testing. Hirobo cannot be responsible for accidents caused in this manner.




2] [2x] [zxx]
@ (mm

M2X8PH -5

O g5 i—I -5
=2 Ball

o S |
#2X158 =— KKV ..
Needle pin

g4dE Y v 1
w g4 E-ring

@
© |

Spgbx8BX25 -..9

o
=
a
X
®
X
1
o
X

O

BRG g3 X g6 X 2.5F ---4

O |

BRG g5Xg8X2.5 -2

O |

#3X4.5%X05FW ---4

© Eﬂ

TLR—F—L/"— T Oy L/ N\—DfEsL
1 Elevator Lever, Aileron Lever Assembly

[2)[zx][2xx]

TLA—H—LsN—
Elevator lever

[z][zx]

AflT L R—4—py F
A-Type elevator rod

#2%158=— KL
Needle pin

[ZXX] BRGg5xe8x25

Tl AR—F—]N—
Elevator lever

@ BRG g5xg8x2.5

Sg5bX8X2.5

M2x8PH™ "\ L
=z
@b R—I @
Ball Q\
S¢5x8x2.5 "\.\\\ Ll AR—H—2 4T b
\\B\\ Elevator shaft
[z][zx] @ U Sg5X8X 2.5 /N\é
e
@I D BRG g5 X @#8X 2.5
= g4 E) T
¢4 E-ring

TIAY L R—
Aileron lever [2X][zxx]

gL si—(L)
Aileron lever

BRG g3 X 96 % 2.5F

BRG g3X 96X 2.5 F ek
%\ @5 7§“l'l)lf /’ "‘}// g a
o~ - LN
& > |
03x45x08FW O~ 7 preiovsexasr

M2x8PH

RC

#3X4.5X0.5FW

} \%\ M2x8PH
%\/Q\ n'(ﬂ @ )
g5 F!B{;-l'llb /J/

)y b i—(R)

Aileron lever BRG g3 X g6 X 2.6F

M2Xx8PH

BRG g3 X g6 X 2,5F ---4




[z][zx][zxx]
@ [

M3x26 [l ---6
Flush head Screw

@

M3x12 [ILTS ---6

Flush head TS
i
M3+v b -6
Nut

[z][zx]

BRG g8X19X6 -2

BRG g6X19X6 -

BRG g8 19X6 ---3

2 XA T L—LDMETL -1 -
Main Frame Assembly - 1 -

[2][zx][2xx]

Install cabin lock and gyro mount to main
frame R,

Assemble main frame R and L by putting
bearings and elevator lever between the

1. A7V —ARIZFyEvOws, J5A L
B9y b ERSITET,

2. RT7VUTERDAA, TV R—F—L)i— 2
ERTEOMBEIZEL, A7 L —AL%H

i x4, frames.
A M3+ b
:u(;:t':ii E/ock i Nut BRG g8Xg19X%6

M3x12
TS 7
Flush head -
TS / LlAR—4a— l/;{__.
' Elevator lever
\\‘ | B i 4 e ]u
1} “'-.,\ \I. p H
%\“‘ | ‘\\ ‘ \ e \\ I
: BRG ¢#8Xgl9%6 : \\\ RS M3X 61
- \ ; - g Flush head
\ 7 = screw
/ [l 7\ 1) R
AL YT L—AR) WAL M3xazmTs /7))
Main frame Yyqovwh W\ | I\ Flush head TS [
Gyro mount R : '
1) |
:Ji.I I"\- .II- --l_ 1
i e

~ e

oA
N el M3X 12 [ITS

Main frame Flush head TS




212X
@ (jmm

M3x8PH ---2

M2X8PH -1

Bﬁ?il_;;-l‘llb s )

© § M2 wh-a

a0 =

Cg6xp8x3.5 2

@ [mm Collective pitch lever
M3X14PH -2 M3X8 PH J\\ 4 / Z]
2] % A #3X9%1FW
@ I:l Sﬁ:‘]XGXS 2 ;@\ \ . h @
g3IXOXIFW (5 / h 543 X6x5
@ ]Sasxwxa---z Cbx8x35" @ Z @\@\
g3X8X0.5FW Qg
M3 X 14PH
@ }asxgxww-q BRG g6X 10X 3
93X 8% 0.5 FW ] 43X 4.5%0.5 FW
2 S g6X10X3 L‘“c/

#3x4.5%0.5 FW
%)

ZXX
(@ H PIXIXIFW ..-2
: D BRG g6 xgl0x3

_

aL s bEYFLA—FOMEIL
Collective Pitch Lever Assembly

[2[zx][2xx]

M3x14 PH

Z ZX ZXX
b= TOIEM | FIEM | Thea bR
Lever Aluminum | Aluminum Black

#3xX4.56X0.5FW
ap s hEyFL/A—R)

L

BRG 96X 10X 3 /’”“‘\_,

g \%y

aLy bEwFIY 7
Collective pitch shaft

Cp6X8X3.5 "-.I M3x14 PH
: ‘ R M3x 8 PH
e | #3XIX1EW
ALY REF L= L) T /&I{ g5 K—
e |
Collective pitch lever Modwl W o/ Ball

[z][2x][zxx]
@ (mum

M2x8PH- 4

&

M3X12PH -2

@ (mm

M3xX6PH -2

) (©) ssk—w -4

Ball

Sg3xXTX3 -2

i
D%Sxexz_e....'_
L

Sp3xX6X5 2

2
©
©
©
©

|
© |

p3IXBX0.5FW .. -4

v —Y —8BD# L
Seesaw Section Assembly

#3XIX1FW -2
(2x](zxx]

O) DBRGaSXa?xa-“fa

Hl BRG g3 96X 2.5F

© | Wx4sx0sFW

<8

vy A—nT
~" Center hub

I'T
0 |}

(B

/ J'..-I-v'_ \j\/\

.
o e
Seesaw

#3xX4.5%0.5FW
BRG ¢3x p6x2.5 FZZ

M2x8 PH

@%// g5 -

A (
i W >\\ ~
BRG ¢3Xg7X3 2Z P ) @ Q::" Ball
@ M3x6 PH o~ g
A AN __."
M2x8 PH — @, \/\@, —~ 43X 4.5%0.5 FW
S [ t ___."
o p \@BRG $3X g6 X 2.5 FZZ

R

Ro— 12w

_j_’.-é.' et '=.\" #3X9X1FW
/17 DLz e M2Xx8PH
(Hrant! <05 % g5 H— Il
/ /@-N Ball
o )
Sg3x6%26 TR al B8 #3X8X 0.5 FW
l’.,-"l..._,' : }%l\@(
Sg3xTX3 g3 X 8X0.5FW i
M3x6PH SamRexs %




5 Ay ES A HF—EDMHEIL

Stabilizer Assembly @ @ @

[2][zx] [zxX]
Q@ ©

g6 R—J 2
Ball
@ (o
M2x8PH ---2
{ie1k-eb

@ Temporarily set
M4x 4SS -2

M4x 4S8

AZER R wsi—
Stabilizer lock

AR avhO—NT—A
Stabilizer control arm

AR

L R / rl o
Stabilizer bar A Q%\
\//9 M2x 8PH
2

o AR FAH—TL— FOHL

[z][zx] [zxx] Stabilizer blade assembling
@ 7IS—=7 4 WA

M3+w | -2 Cover film \ \_,;,;.-"' y
Nut 2B S — DM C |
1. AZEY =TT, KELEBIZVTE S

2. AXEAYPI—NT —LDgEE—NDOt = 7
% —H20mm O i X2 H BT, ALY T \i,\ N 7 M3 b
L— KA 2% X5 1ML £, > 7 Nut
3. A=B(=132mm)T& 2 1 & ML . M4X4SS > P
ELOMITET, s
Usage of Stabilizer gauge: i

1. Attach stabilizer gauge to each stabilizer
blades. Put rotor head assembly on horizontal
place.

2.  Adjust the degree of stabilizer blade to be
horizontal when the center of ¢5 ball is 20 mm
high.

3. Confirm A=B(=132mm) and fix stabilizer
control arm with M4 X 488S.

— 2

fiidthipk & > 7 Use quick
G/, drying glue or
Mitow 27 41 threadlocking
FTIE L E  agenttofix the
7. Blade.

10




z][zx][zx1
© [Jummw

M2x10CS -2

@ (©) g5 #—n -

Ball

@

M3x8TS b7 A-2 -4
Truss-2

o

ﬁ5><ﬂ13>(4

AT AR

Ty — 2

Thrust washer
@ lCﬁQxlaxe

(2] [2X] [zxx]

© |

g4 X 9x0.8FW ---2

M4 FADF b2
Nylon nut

O L

M3x8CS---2

T — Rk —0#T
6 Blade Holder Assembly @ @

A\ E® Caution

NROKEVH NOME WS

M2x10CS Large hole]  Small hole
g, g5 — L & —
~ Ball -
Holder

BOH50 3 AR
Shoulder Groove at the
I inside

ATGARTY 4 —
Thrust washer

BRG g5xg13x4

2][zx]

Ce9x13%6
BRG g5 X ¢13x 4
M3X8TS k7 2A-2
Truss-2
A—2 T L— KRR —EOEIL
/ Yoke Blade Holder Assembly Iz' @
E;,’;l-:f % M3x8CS

AESE Warning

Mi+40OVvFy b2, BALILGBE S
T, EBLALHROLIAHET,

The M4 nylon nut must be tightened v E—NT
snugly from both ends. Center hub

Hon—T L
Damper rubber

C #5%X8X5.5

..q',"". =
M4t Ovsvy b (‘
Nylon nut %

11




ERY hEL K (D) -5
Pivot bolt (D)

O

ERw bV (E) -2
Pivot bolt (E)

OCIm

#35 7T ALY 1
Radius pin

© [

M2x6CS -1

Z][zx][zxx]
@ (o

M2X8PH -2

Q@ ©

@5 K— -2
Ball

€@ (jm

M3Xx10PH ---2

@] ===
#2Xx11.8 =— K IEY ---2
Needled pin

H
HEN

©

83X 8X05FW ---2

[2x][zxx]

i

BRG @3 X@g6X25F -~ 4

o |

83X4.5X0.6 FW ---6

8 A7 v<adlL— DML
Swash Plate Assembly

[2xx]

F ERY bRV BMA, AT v and  Note: If it is difficult to screw the pivot
F—TL—PMCHOHAZICL VWBE bolts into the lower swash plate,
. DI, MICSED RV RFE use an M3 cap screw to rethread
W, 2JUET->THEL &, HdA the swash plate holes.
HFALBYET, [Z] [@X]have plasti

1ade swash plate,

How to distinguish pivet bolt (D)

from pivot bolt (E).
é é UKy MRV R E) Ay va7ys—=Tb—b
Ry b Eikw b Pivot bolt (E) Upper swash plate
RN MD)  FNE) ERwy MEL S (D)

Pivot bolt (D) Pivot bolt (E) Pivot bolt (D)

ERy hAN b (E)
Pivot bolt (K)

#3.5 VT ALY
W Radius pin
Sy

A7yyany—7Lb—k C—Max6cs
Lower swash plate

9 DAva7 bOHII
Wash-out Assembly

[2X][2xx]
AZA K7AwY

/S}ideblock 4\ E® Caution

¥ ayvho—I7—LO
H (i g

$3X4.6X0.5FW

BRG g3X¢6x2.5F } / ¢/ 3% Check the direction of
#3x4.5%X05FW 2 @/ the control arms
“(\ H/ /%
BRG g3Xg6x2.5F \_ ¥ 95 F—)  M2x8PH
s Ball
/")

DAYYAAY hO—NT—A
Wash-out control arm
M3xX10PH

/

SUTAT—A
Radius arm

A

2]

S@g3x6x5

#3xX8X 0.5 FW ) /?/Mm(gpﬂ

ghH— I

M3x10PH
Ball

#2X11.8 —___D

o P S
Needle pin

12




[2][2x] [zxX]
© [

M3x18CS -1

© @

M3+ B>ty h 1
Nylon nut

@ o

M3X14 TS -1

Flush head TS
@ DO
M3x38§ 2

10

DAvYaAFOM A0y aTL— ORI
Wash-out, Swash plate installation

[2)[zx][zxx]

oA —=T
Center hub

M3x18CS

M3x14 [IITS
Flush head TS

M3x 388 |
\%\, j

[

.

/”
Tl‘-“ﬁ
A

1 ..,x\‘
— ]
::_—_—_-.;”\ /

A"

M3Fror+w b
Nylon nut

A

12mm

8mm

FVTATOws
Radius block

DAYaTy h
Wash-out

A9 adL—k
Swash plate

ERw bRV ME)

Pivot bolt (E)
BETOR—VIZizHA&ET,
- | Attach the radius arm to
longer armed ball.

|
' M3x38S

AR
Mast hole I

[Z][ZX] o2 &

EFOH— M iibiAAE T,

IZ @ have plastic made swash

plate. Attach the radius arm to
longer armed ball.

TRk
Temporarily set

13




[2][zx] [zxx]

O]

#oXgl0X1 FW -1

poX@12X0.8 FW -1

i !
i A

M5 Fw b1
Nut

(2] [zx] [zxx]
@ o

M3xX12 [IITS -6
Flush head TS

R Y ~ 7 DL

11 Fuel Tank Assembly

[2][2x][2xx]

o TV VRUFTI5S—~OREIIP2ITE R
WET,

s Refer to P.21 concerning to the fuel pipe to
engine and muffler.

Silicon pipe

s S /9—;7\}/

Y51 T 635X 150

Fuel tank ﬂ‘lpple y e
MBS vy 7 A M2 2AEY
Fuel tank cap \ g Fuel tank weight
2 - ~
BXIBX0ERW, e FX gt l':cgn;;‘;: 7 $2.3%3.6X 75¢
N
2 Y T2 7 g3X5X90 e $5X 10X 1 FW
Silicon pipe \ /
Jafrhq 7 Ms;vh
Joint pipe ” ut
(e

mer sy

/ Fuel tank
o \\

F—ihvo v NOHEL
Servo Mount Assembly

12

[2][2x][zxx]

Y—K=e o hHHE—

M3x12 MTS
Flush head TS

&HxiM“mms

Flush head TS

Servo mount support \(//
%

F—KTI Y b

Servo mount

; ZOY T L—A
S Front frame

14



13 XA —LODHET -1 -

Main Frame Assembly - I - @@@l

IZ] @ @] 1L BRI EEFDHIAAR, =Ko hel 1. Install fuel tank and servo mount between the
T, frames.
@ D:XXD 2. RAbPZBEL, ALV FresHbt, BEL 2. Pass main mast through bearings of the main
M3X12 [ITS 10 £9. frame assembly and install the main gear,
Flush head TS
M3x16CS 1

© {

M3FfOrFw bl
Nylon nut

A\ ¥% Caution

YA bDOwvIE,

Aw FEEG & E

& WTEEL &7,
ETFHEIZ A 2 H

@ eV &S ITHERE.

Pull up main mast

completely and fix
it with the mast
lock in order to
avoid any play

down.

M3x12 TS
Flush head TS

AL oHy
/Maingear

<
R 2 */9%?

Fueltank M3X12 0TS

M3F>4DOYF vk M3X16CS
Nylon nut

15




[2][zx] [zxx]
© (]

M3x16CS ---2

© ([

M3+ Fwh -2
Nylon nut

@ (T

M2x10TS-2 -4

[z][zx] [zxx]
@  (jmm

M3x12PH ---2

@  (jmmmmmm

M3X20PH -2

© [

M3 '}'*!'I:"/f-y R |
Nylon nut

i
M3+wh .3
Nut

O

BRG g5Xg11X5 -

—_)L,}\rj s"\

14 Tail Houslng_;_ Tall Blade Assembly

T F— L7 L— RO

[2][zx][2xx]

A

Z\ T wIe—F
M3F1OYFw h ( / Tail blade
Nylon nut |
|
M2x10TS | |
(@\y, ”'.\ ! M3 F1OvFy h

/ Nylon nut

M3x16CS

;-—**T~whﬁy/ﬁ
g Tail housing

A\E®  Caution

A EE  Caution
F—=NTL—ED
HRNCHER

Check the direction
of tail blades.

4\ EE Caution |
7L — KA BI< R |
IZHEIDIAATL 230,

Screw the blades so they
can still move slightly.

||

INFEDINE ST
Smaller hole

O & O mC

HNEOKEWH
Larger hole

|

F—I¥Y r— X DML
Tail Gear Case Assembly

15

) B DIIAT G 4
Slllcon pipe

M3+ k
M3+1Ov+w h
Nylon nut E\}, @\/ e

5 BRG g5Xpl1X5

M3y b N\

\
F—NF¥¥r—AR)

Tail gear case (R) -
Fi4 k7= —
Guide pulley
4\ " Caution
LA J1 1

Guide pulley alignment

AA I T~ b
Timing belt

b _;O-: 4
Left | t==] | Right

T—NF¥ r—2A(L)
Tail gear case (L)

[2][zx][2xx]

A\EE  Caution

G4 T RILME, TYBTFREY,
FAEDHEYLRWT T2 W, BE
DRAICRYET,

Do not bend, scratch nor otherwise
damage the timing belit.

UWT =N 7—=)—=(I+7 MD
Tail pulley (with shaft)

M3X20PH

M3x20 PH
M3x12PH

A\ EE Caution
F—=—hE < @5 &
ST, MM EFIZHRE
Do not fix the screws
too tight.

16



(2] 2x][2xx]

T =—Jbd =
16| Z v N Assy®D # 31

Tail Unit Assembly

: [2](2x][2xx]

TN EGFT b e Tl T =l —Snd

Pass the tail pulley shaft through tail pitch

@ (IO ThZHELET, plate. Pass the pin of tail pitch plate through
M2X8PH -1 FT=NVEYFILRA—DFAICEY 25D the hole of tail pitch lever and fix the lever to
@ @ ¥, M2XIOPHTE v F L A—%@FEEL F tail unit case with M2 10 PH.
g5 H— I -1 7 Install tail housing to tail pulley shaft and fix
Ball FoANITU S e RDRB, TN T — it to the leveled side of the shaft with M3X3
V=% 7 O IEATITM3X3SS % fidd SS.
© f BBET,
M2+ kb 1
Nut
@ (o
M2x10PH -1

© |

p2X 96X 0.4 FW ---2

© [

A\ ERE Caution

AV h OB ISTER
Check the position of the belt.

Sg2Xgdx5 -1
T (:\}
© & Ty F L i—
M3x388 1 Tail pitch lever
® (= .
M2x450y KTV KEY r/.
Rod end pin ---4
M2X4.5
o EV N s N .
Rod end pin A\ EE Caution
H RN
RADHNHIN S

Check the direction
of the screw.

It must be fixed :
from the side —7T7]
without boss.

Hidhilh Ee & D IZTER
Do not screw too tight.

WU 2E R
W-link pin type

Max3 Ss\gﬁ

A®SE Warning
e 7 bOLIESIC
AHETHRDAL,

Screw to the leveled
side of the shaft.

Ty FFL—h
Tail pitch plate

W

F=NT—=Y—=¥ 7}
Tail pulley shaft

TIEYF L R—

Tail pitch lever /é
S p2X g4 X5 |
#2X 96X 0.4 FW ! (j——l 85 K—Jl
| Ball
&
g— M2x8PH

M2x10PH

17



[2][zx] [zxx]
@ (T

M3x25PH -2
g

M3+ b2
Nut

Tail Boom Assembly IZ' @ @l

o NEFa—THENSTIIhEE, BBLTV o Cover tail pipe with heat shrink tubing

ERPADRER A Y—:FALTF2— materials. Apply steam using a kettle of boiling
TElEXEET, water or heated air of hair drier to the heat
( E 2T 2 — 7S FHA) shrink tubing material. it is easily shrunk.

( Edoes not have heat shrink tubing.)

I F 2 — T 25| o
WEEFE a—TF |OEMNLRLS,

Heat shrink tube Pull the end of tubing

materials and twist to fit

it to the end of pipe.

F=NIg T
Tail pipe

A\ EE  Caution

BRMLTUVWBPHADERRERTT,
Y RICEELTEZL,

Steam from the kettle is extremely
hot. Be careful not to burn yourself.

WSRO Rt Hw N
Cut off the end

M3 Fw b
Nut

M3x25PH

A\ E® Caution

T=NT—LDOIVIE, F—Na=y br—A0RHIOEEKEA
KED kD E L TIRDAAET,

Set the groove of pipe to the boss on the inside of tail unit case.

18




Drive Pulley - Tail Boom Assembly
% TUVUREERGSEBEV LTSS ¥¢ If you have purchased the semi-assembled
M3x26 M -4 Z,ZX-- 2 U Sz, #SEOMIX6PHE E3 L., engine kit:
Flush head T=) =T 5TV o2TAA I YA || FormodelsZ & ZX -+
_ hETET, First remove the M3X6PH screw and pulley
Q ZXX- [EL iz, MAx4SSE R LA Y ¥ flange and then the attach the timing belt.
g EEDEF, WIZTM3X26M A ¥ &L T || For model ZXX -
M3 ;‘7 K 4 L. g13BRGHEN A —EWN XA I X First remove the M4 X 4SS screw and coupling,
uk pIVR S L i S then remove the M3X 26 flush head screws and
¢13 BRG holder, and finally attach the timing
belt.
XA =T —8EDT)T 77 AP, ﬂl A% —&— g :
[z][zx] ﬁ!ﬁ:mmﬁ DA LML, MAXASS nv7V>y AAER Caution
T RO T oy 5% it il " Startercoupling [ 5 -5 —mo
@ Gm biﬁ/u [~ 2707288 Do pEIKE
M4 X4SSiE, Lonh EEFELTLES V. | | i Z%-'{gﬁ—*ﬂ!}*ﬁﬁ | B & T™axass
M3x6 PH - X8 0.5 FW —a: locking agent. | % W 9 A & ¥
[Zl @ - ol T M4x 4SS ¥
@%“BRG»GXglax5 Screw starter
A M3X6PH M3x6 PH coupling with
Cautlon E/ Tl S5 1) 2 i) &% ik M4x4 SS to
| W HhEHA, D-cut surface
g3X9XI1FW -1 st A C.)-—-—-gsxgxle Q\wxgxle ! #13 BRG/HIL & — on starter
Direction 1 . l y ,- Holder shaft.
|:::| = " AL I VTN
@ *F M @‘f/‘;{ Timing belt
M4X4SS -1 sidid
54 YURNE | BLIVHIRMD A i
. Timing belt _-'; ~ Timing belt Cau sl
[ | A Arim
@ Mounting
M3§"‘/’ k s direction
4XBX0.5FW -1 ut :
purisRas ﬁ S A ==
,-VE .
s . — = I F
O | amm o %l o
#4X6X0.5 FW -1 F L T—LDIVIiE, F—IAZy b ‘ TR
F—ADRMOREARRICEYIEHE L SN H
TIHABET, & r\\ D
Set the groove of pipe to the boss on [ 2> ]\l | J‘/
the inside of tail unit case. e A7) M3 26 [
Flush head
BRG#6X 13X 5 - [Z] | [zX] ! @
S4=v %L SA=vIH  FA4=vUd P #IXEX0EFW
wilo lining with lining with lining
— A — & —i
Starter shaft
AERE
I, F=WWT—LDIViE, X427 L —LRD
REICEDEET.
., #4432 bE FIA4A—FTHRE
LT, BLALWEEISERYET, B
. <vhroEEFEEEELET.
®
4\ Caution N
1. Set the groove of tail pipe to the boss on [z }
the inside of main frame R. LR 7A=Y= ()
1. Adjust the tension of the belt so that one Drive pulley o
side of the belt cannot be brought into oY, A |
contact with the other side when it is Tail pulley
pushed with e.g. a driver.
lll. Check the direction of rotation of timing
belt.

19




F23]F2s
® [

M3 X6 -4
Flush head

[2][2x] [zxX]
©

M3x12CS -4

2]

/.

i
BRG g4 X g9% 4 -1

@

M3x20 [l TS-2---2
Flush head TS-2

(O

p6X 13X 1 FW -1

[zx][zxx]
® [mm

M3x8CS -2

19

I—N2 G T 7 A —F—7— 1| — O
Cooling Fan - Starter Pulley Assembly

[2x][2xx]

[zxx]

20

Engine Assembly

TBSUFNGTUY H
Clutch housing \“I i

TIuFATN Y,
Clutch spring

L2 e oL
(T2 Y AHR)
Drive nut

(part of engine)

M3x 20 [ TS-2
' Flush head TS-2

TSuFLa—
|/CIutch shoe

BRG g4 X p9 x4

BRG (T8/EAiF)
Pre-Assembled

M3ax8CS

SErSuFira—
Clutch shoe

Fa4TFw
(T T A4@)
Drive nut

(par of engine)

774 K=
i

#EX 13X 1 FW
AM LT —1) Fly wheel
e =
Starter pulley \t washer
D= 027  [%= ,-'i
Cooling fan “‘«L = J
]

F-“’fr.’."’,""’"“ k547795 y—

(T I vizf®) EHAAL 24,

Drive washer

(part of engine) Remove drive washer

—fEAR =B =T =Y = N\ —~SE7 51—
Integrated starter pulley 2 oo __| SE fly wheel
) )
) L ikl S
Cooling fan
‘ M3x6 Il
= Flush head
i
IVY VRO

[2][2x][2xx]

BRG (LBIEA
(Pre-assembled)

2xx]

@MSKSCS
P s
E PR AT e
~-a 259 Fia—
(2]} Shaftstarter
r\ ’__ clutch shoe
@L—— ES4 74w b
(LT {4 m)
= Drive nut
L {part of engine)
T, 7 2 A A — I e
- Fly wheel washer

FZA4 709 v—
EmALEY,

Remove drive washer

|

AFEE Cautlort

T EIEE ST, PSAN
A—ILHEESNFAYIC{LE
ey Ed,

FOWBEIR, 2959+
ZhORIVEREELYFRY
HHLTFXWL,

If it is difficult to install the
flywheel washer onto the
crankshaft, please file the
shaft slightly.

A\EE  Caution

i e el

FT—R—hS5—%I500 %2
FICESHALRIIC, F—/A—n
S—OA 7 JEOMEIZEREL
TFZW,

Check the direction of the taper

collar.

Maxi2cs  fg/ Crankshaft F—r—H5—ORM
A | Types of taper collar
r 5 |
@ . R (I D
N : 08 <ENYA
) g/ 8 A—8— 41 oA H—
] Super tiger
ﬁ) &@ <2 F 1
Magnum
M3x12Cs
AU 5
4 slit P3G %7 bODHy M

T
Taper collar

Iy w7 @Dy
I enl. of Crank shall

b oent n}' Crank shaft
F——H -
Taper col lar

AN E
A slil

20




212X X
© [Jmmw

M3Xx12CS -4

© |

pIXPIX1FW -4

© [

M3x28CS -2

@ [

M3x12 TS ---4
Flush head TS

Main Frame Assembly - III - IZ' @ @,
1. Z—=VvFAar—:@EgLET. 1. Install cooling cover into main frames,
2. TUIVEMBELET. (B Install engine into Main frames
3. 77— kBEELET. (refer to <Caution>)
4. YV aAVvFa—TEREOMEICHMMITE 3. Install muffler to engine.
7. 4.  Attach the silicon tube on the place indicated.
4\E®E  Caution
ISV EEIBLAGARED SImmFHTEELET, [2X]omasntic
Fix the engine in a position 1 mm lower than its highest T2 TVH (I O
i —gI) [ 2T
T possible location. E]&ﬁ WO ET
Install the starter belt
together with engine.
M3x12 MTS
Flush head TS
gIXIX1FW xﬁm (’ IZ' @
M3x12CS AR—=F 4 v
% /o k
G =8 Q || Starting belt
x
< Flush head TS
FpTLA— M3X12 TS
_» Carburetor Flush head TS
gIXIX1FW
——oZh—= REE VY
e M3x12CS
BE UM
F‘ut_'.l tank ~7
wiigns o0 Msx12mTS
~
Flush
\_/-‘ head
TS

WEZ 1 L5 —DERES
TIHLET.

Fuel filter is recommended.

= — F it

assembly

Remove the needle before the

MOALTSE &% 4. M3x28CS

X775
Muffler

4\ FE Caution
GS39FRIOBETI I DY+ 7T
PA—ERERDESICHBLET.
Adjust the center line of clutch bell
shaft and engine shaft to be
straight.

21




SYPAP—LRAT—ORT
22 Radius Arm Stay Installation @

[2xx]
@ e

M3x12 [ILTS ---4
Flush head TS

| ZIT AT —hRT

Radius arm stay

M3x12 TS
Flush head TS

M3x12 MTS
Flush head TS
<F v MY I NOEPED =, =, ~, A
e SVT4vI¥vYOMEIL
i | 23] | onding Goar Assomi paEz3]Eaca
<Without recoil starter > an '“Q ear Assembly
E @ @] 1. AFwb7YhEAS T L—AICHITITEXT. 1. Install skid feet to main frame,
, 2. Axw /S TEEL, M3X3SSTRIEL 7, 2. Pass skid pipes through the holes of skid foot
@ (FE 8. FVUFHHAKFa-TRELET. and fix with M3x3 SS.
M3X16TS-2 -4 4. AFwbNRAA TR+ TERMITET. 3. Antenna guide tube through the guide holes of
skid foot.
© 4. Install skid pipe caps to the end of skid pipe.
M3x38S:-4
<U:I~fMTII-‘/“/"/0)%’%> A X XX
< With recoil starter> e = = =
lZ] @ @] Skid foot White White Black
Ay bALT | TS | TAIEM | TARS MR
@ G Skid pipe Aluminum | Aluminum Black
o : LI A%y b S
M3x12PH~-3‘I/1/"'.”*-’ <'J:41bmﬁn\>::buzfuzmﬂfs> . b o o o
(partofengine) <n case of the engine without recoil starter installed> | gyid pipe cap

i ISSHTY

M3 4wk -2
Nut

@ ([

TovTF+li4 rFa—7
Antenna

M3x16TS-2:--2
<JaAdIfizor I niges>
<In case of the engine with
@ '\ 2|4, recoil starter installed >
M3x10TS-1 -1 20mm Approx.
» | M3x16TS
® i
M3X12TS-1 1 ™~ | ™
MSXIBTS"‘g M3+ b
Nut

©] M3X 355 DFDBE ITE
M3X3SS---4 LELED. PN

Do not screw M3x3SS too M3x38s A

tight.

AFxy bIv b
Skid foot Z
& DA VAR GvE S 2 \
Skid pipe cap I
e M3x12 TS’E% |
AF e bISA
— Skid pipe M3x12 PH /ﬁ
M3xX10TS
M3x12PH

22



[2][zx] [zxx]
@ (>

M3x12TS ---2

ZX %]
@ (>

M3X10TS ---4

\,

2 BE 5—IJ—LJL—ADMET
4 Stabilizer - Tail Boom Brace Assembly

o REIMAYVEIMOBERVXIICER.
s Do not screw the stabilizer too tight.

A\ EE  Caution

ChETRYMBGAETRTORY
A, BELHDAZTATULDSN,
ERELT EaW,

Check carefully whether all

screws used in previous
sections are fixed definitely.

Z ZX ZXX
F—NT—A TIIEM | 7TAv4A bR
TV—2A Aluminum Black
Tail boom
brace
M3x12TS
AR R

M3x10TS

Horizontal stabilizer

\fw H—arbo—niA 7
Rudder control pipe

\\MRKWE37§#vb
Stabilizer bracket

G

M3x10TS

F=NT—hLT—2
Tail boom brace

23




~ [/__ 3
o5 XA4VT (2% Wi

Main Blade Assembly El @ @

O M FE O Process of assembling
o JN—bIr ORI ° Root end installing
!

o HENSUAFzwY o Weight balance check
2HODAL v T L —FDBEEEIZ, The imbalance of the weight of two
0.5gBANIZL T F&E W, blades shall be smaller than 0.5g.
! i

o MFwxkLFF—FOl ¢ Tracking taping (to the lighter blade)
BOADI L —FEZRYVHTTFS
W,

BOWAILT—T, FH—NEeExst,

Wrap the lighter main rotor blade with tracking
tape or a decal to bring it into balance with the
heavier blade.

o AAVTL—FONRTUAERY £1,
Balance the main rotor blade.

I
O

® I—bIUFOHEIE, UTOMIF-T @ Assemble to the end root to the main blade as

STEEW, shown below.
] L. Y% MVZOBE I &% NVZXI ZXXOBE
I .In case of Shuttle Z R OAR R II. In case of Shuttle ZX/ ZXX
@ @m AT (SR M3X 120l
M3ix12FPH :
Quick drying glue M3x12 flush head

M3Xx12PH ---2 r»-r:w ; N—pTyR 'ﬁ

x J ./ Root end Root end \“"" r}/

G o K2
[ 5 L {
A

AfrO—R—Fp—F °
Main rotor blade

G 4

€ [y

SR HRISRER) ZAP A GAP OR + e 8
Quick di'yinfg:glna Quick drying glue

g Cut-off area Afvpn—4—
~ > -k
M3x121m -4 e J Main rotor blade
Flush head ' I
WEARGESE) N\

ZAP AGAP CA +
O N—=bZr RORAHONE 7« VA% O Reheat shrink wrap entirely with a heat source
AYE—FA TETHLE DI £+, (hair dryer, steam from a tea kettle). Be sure not
@ N—=bZr ROz AR ETH % to hold the blade in one spot over the heat source
i £4, REFT) too long as the shrink wrap may burn and tear.
@ HN—=WAVTHEMTB2D5MImmN @ Cut the wrapping film roundly at the root end
WDFa—TEHvE—F17TYHYHEY mounting hole with a cutter knife.
9, (W) @ Mark the over side of the root end with a ballpoint
@ WREEENEL— TV RIZoET, pen (both on the front and back surfaces).
® N—bIyFEHFEMSR: YRk ET, @  Cut the tube 1mm from the marked part (both on
® WBEMESHLEATIHIC, O—%2—Awy the front and back surfaces).
FDTV—RRNH—I2#% UiAd, W—h~ ® Please make sure to fix the root end witha quick
ITVREAA TV —FDAFMELLL drying glue all over the cut-off shrink wrap area
7. on main blade,
@ BBICACYTL—FEL—FZVKEDOB ® Attach the root end and screw it together with
W% b B BRic, MRMEER A LR LIAME screws.
7. @ Insert the main rotor blade into the rotor head
M, REWE, BRCESELTLER blade holder before the quick drying glue has
R R hardened so that there will be no gap between the
root end and main blade.
AES A\ Warning
V=hLYRFETL— KOKEBHLMES AL || Blade will be thrown away unless the root end is not
EEINTORVERET 32 NhhH1) 2T, attached directly to all over the cut-off area on blade
wood.
AEE A\ Caution

D=8 —TL— FTH@i e85, 45 L ||Ifthe blades hit the ground, even though there may be
AL MEPIMO LS TE, LHIZMMZLLZA || no visible damage, it may cause minute cracks in the
PRIENFEELTHWEZEMHY £4. 0 || blades or the blade weights to be loose, If used in this
FETMITILTVE L, O—Z—DRAHKE || condition, the vibrations during flight may cause the
S&l, MEELTWSO—2—DNE»5 YL || crack to open up or the weights to come loose. If the
1 RPRELAD. | D—%—HF L — KK ||blade separates from the blade holder or the weights
H—MoRFENTIRBHIC DAY 4. from the blade, they will become dangerous projectiles.

ETOMBEMvZ20—%—{3, kU THH || Since the blades rotate at approx. 1,500 rpm, the
LRWTS EE, projectiles will be as dangerous as a bullet. Therefore,
do not use blades which have hit the ground, even
once, If in doubt, replace the blade.

24




06 0

00Tl

HIIII’HIIIIIH,IIIIHIH‘IIIIHIIIIIIIIHIII|H]H|IH!IIII!HII“II|H[H}HHIHH[HIIIIIHIIIIIIIIH’IIIIIIIH}IHIIIH”

’HIIIIIH’IIIHHII[IH

[

0 ¢

£0Ov KDL

26 Linkage Rod Assembly

BaE&£IILT, Oy REMEYET,
T THHT £,

Assemble each linkage rod referring to the illustrations.

And use them at step z

YRSk, FF7SUPER-HEBIC, Qv KAGRE
LTHYZET, thA—h—DFEIE, £%8
EOy FEBBLTIEEW,

All linkage rods of semi-assembled kit are
pre-adjusted for Futaba FF7 Super-H. If you
use other transmitter, please adjust each
rods according the following tables.

T —

& IFVUFT—ADYEEEYH) L
Mixing Arm rod (2 sets) Futaba 31
{40) JR 29
5T e
UL == i
” L
® TlLA—4—DyEK
Elevator rod Futaba 67
(74) JR 68
=
= —y L= SANWA 68
& i = ‘
e Lmm |
© =iorowEetyh) L
Aileron rod (2 sets) Futaba 74
(B ": ) JR T4.5
———— —— ———F————1 |SANWA| 6
Lmm N
O AAESAY¥—arbO—DOv K@Ew N L
Stabilizer control rod (2 sets} Futaba 11
JR 11
SANWA 11
® avZhEwFOuF L
Collective pitch rod Futaba 44
(49) ol JR 42,5
r T
—— e SANWA | 445
= Lmm |
® TvVrvarvpo—nowk Y
Throttle rod
) : Futsba 112.5
== = T 0
6 e = el JR 111
T~ = J !
= = | SANWA 113
Lmm e
5=
© EwFowvEk@Etyh) L
Pitch rod (2 sets) Futaba 3
JR 3
SANWA 3

25




o7 0w KBS
Linkage Rod Installation

S&—avho—)oy RO
Rudder control rod installation
B Ey), S¥—a>vbo—noy Kiil
LTHhE, HizgbdTiemmiy, ow Kz
Y REERMTET,
Pass the rudder control rod through the body
from the front side, bend the end of the rod as
shown in the illustration, and attach the rod end.

26



2] [2X] [zXX]
@ (o

M26x14TS --20

© |

#2.6XaTX04FW ---20

Servos Installation

¢ =Ko ITAYDAy ML, ATOROCREE
B R,

M2.8x14TS

#2.6XTx0.4

A\ ¥®  Caution

Y—ROEE ISR

Check the direction of each
serve before attaching.

* Install the rubber grommets to servos according
to instruction of your transmitter,

FOBBHAIR, FOAY FAEDERLEV
£, FELTTEW,

Be careful not to tighten the screws so
hard that the grommets are damaged.

27




29

SEH. Jva40, Zvh Ry 7 —DEf
Receiver, Gyro and Ni-Cd Battery installation

T — 72 ERTYr1O0%2 Yy 10
iz Tl B A 7 - 3 2

24y FREMREOMNE T L —ARED AT
EFT., MESHII—F, FV@TLTAT
Y7 —LRREABORICERL 3T,

A4 v FORMHTH
Switch installation

W

’ |

ALV —ALR

Main frame R

Ve A ODERMGT., BIcAARHY
Ve A ODT—RAE AL
b— L EAERLARVEDIIERLT

AN,

2w,

There is no particular orientation for
the gyro, but make sure the gyro case
does not touch the main frame or other

parts.

3.

I
A

TZEAE Ay F I - NBORET — 7 TR
L, BIZIARYETEHST I,
TrrFFBNA KA FIZy 55 08
(., SO TP B E £BT EEIDA
DET,
HTORORMBEEECLT. T2 82—
BERLET.

1.

2

Install gyro to gyro mount using double
“adhesive tape twice,

Install the switch {0 main frame R, Using the
illustration for reference, remave the screws,
wrap around the main frame and fix in place.

@V yr 1 DORE T
TO~80%IZEREL T,
@Vyr1soms -7
R—2{ImD X 3izvw

FLTLHEF W,

© Adjust the sensitivity

within 70~80%.
© Set the gyro switch as
followings;

Yri— 2
Futaba Reverse
=N
JR Normal
4=z
SANWA Normal

Double adhesive tape

Fix the receiver and battery with double
adhesive tape and also use a rubber band.

If the antenna does not pass through the
antenna guide pipe easily, pour a little water
into the pipe.

Connect each plugs according to the instruction
manual of your transtitter.

a8




— ROENMERERR (
Servo Movement

30

D ABMIZ RN, 28O~y F Y —

MFAEULEB I L 2T AEEL,

{Charge the balteries of transmiiler and receiver

before the process of this step.

@Lbﬂ#i@% i, EEEo) A ALY
FHYINBEAT, HEOW)BEHRIITY LT

<ﬁéw&UN—zx{v%m¢h7uﬁtvb

HHOBHFRPEEY AL AL T FX v,

When the direction of rotation is incerrect, change
the reverse switch of the transmitter and set it to
mave as designated.

(In the case of using the transmitter set without a
reverse switch, please use the reversal servo.}

T—FIlrE—FODO#i, Av blb&EyF
L N—R—DFEEAT v 7O EDE
HY, E— FNEREATHEHINTET,

The difference between mode | and mode U is that
the ‘throttie & pitch’ and ‘elevator’ controller
positions are reversed. Mode II is most commonlty
used outside of Japan.

A0y PAEYYF

Elevator
Down
Aileron
High{.~*
Right
: Right Up
Rudder Loft
“* ¥ Low (Slow)

Throttle & pltch

ATy I OBKREN

2w ZOMFRELY v DD
T KEORICAVERH LT,
LomBEATREN,

& IH— b

O '3’5{'—‘ }ﬁ

E Tl i
& TLR—R— 7o
& o {i

T T i
I3y A
W TwIdv -

Ll NR— gt —R
Elevator servo

IAOwH—K
Aileron servo

‘19'-*3' '1‘

Pitch servo

A0y b —iR
Throttle servo

Basic operation of sticks
Basic operation of sticks of Shuttle is the same as
the large-sized R/C helicopter.

&)  Rudder Right
&  Rudder Left
@ Engine-control High
{d> Engine-contrel Slow
€ Alleron *Right
T Alleron Left
& Elevator Down
@ Elevator Up

29




[2][2x][zxX]
@

M2x8PH -2

© ©

o —N -2
Ball

©
M2+ » -2
Nut

31]-1 arvoFyey b ORIy F 1 LS, Bk
- Aileron Pre-setting HQE LrBemEty 50w 7T,

The following instructions are basic setting
for beginners,

ZEBOIAD O ANE Y X —~12H2HE  Make sure that transmitter aileron trimming lever

WXL THEE W, stays in neutral position.
M2x8PH
[e—r 1] | mope 1 |
— oo —= = fllmm & VS AT I m,t\%(})
B&aTY., FEREDFE&a o M2F v b
Ao THRDT AL, Nt
1lmm is the standard value for u

beginners, This can be changed
for more experienced flyers.

THHBEDAT £ 7P DY
KPELdE31L kT,
Bet the lever horizontally

when the transmitter aileron
stick stays in neutral positivn.

Tl g5 4 — .
DH T E, H-Hh— 80°
VEPTHTEES
. ZA0>Ow i
HIEFT M &y,

After completing the -

elevator/rudder T

assembly, bend the ATwyaTle— b, EEHEFAIKTE

aileron rod as PEIIERLET, lvTrale

necessary Lo avoid B, QU FEsRTEHELT FEWL,

interference from the Make sure that swash plate stays

servo-horns, horizontal. If it leans to the right or left,
adjust it by twisting the rod emf

ILR—5—DT Uty bk
31}-2 Elevator Pre-setting

E-F KBV SN b T B,

L
O O10EC g

— 11mm Approx.

Cut off the unnecessary horns.

BEEEDLL R—2—-D b ) Adr v a—
EHEHEFRLTTE W,

Make sure that the transmitter elevator
lever stays in neutral position.

WMt sk, FUVTAECLES
BLOF P ACL LA I AR ET

OSSR R R AT & (@ [::> :i
4

Widen the hole of hone with a gimlet.
Do not make it ton wide as this will Ow kit -2 FlLELAAET,
influence its performance. Pass the rod through the hole from below.

30




EyFo7Usv b
31(-3 Elevator Pre-setting

s FIFOHA—H—0M+sH—f

A\ ;& Caution

- RURGMRRL FOE) T,
¢ Adjust the position of horn and hole for

COEETLIERITETS LR, A1llOEFHERT
EFTOT, PRBROFPA FLUPHOE Y FRTF2EEIC

LTF&EL,

Refer to Page:33 when you fly your helicopter at high

speed.

your transmitter according to following
instruction.

Aspied s bE D,
Cutl off the unnecessary horns.

FHLOFA—VEHERAINDIBEIL. BT
OB EHIT TR TTRE Y, 20
Bz, —HeH k- 5 LTS
LRWRUZIER L T NE W,

If you use the horn without any holes, make
the hole at the indicated place to pass the
linkage rod. Then check the horn not to
touch other servo horn.

BOEeRBL TH—RA—r ERUHITIEI Y,

Install the servo horn referring to following instructions.

- U |
Vot il

el U
Use ki hoje

[H

.

Zho=THERRLERL, @ S LufE
SR HITTHIGL T &L,

N |
! You may adjusi the position of ©5lall,
!_when vou gel enough stroke.

Yk Y Ol E X{‘/?’lf“’l:’f)}:‘:}?‘ﬁ]
ok MODE I DH%
Position of serve horn The standard pitch of the
main blade
S & VU Trim: High 3
T il o
D @ @I ”. ® 5o~ 5 .5°
— p—— / — — *
woF e e sy U Sdes: Center @
..JE = Trim: I:Iigh .”_1 }_\ ;
OlOR 6o iy 5 _30
om0 AT - Sk Full slew l@] ’{é
— Trim: High (34 ‘
] w il /?L—
O gk ‘*\@ ) | ] g F 10°
i Fotyow s o | Sueks FPull High @ al

SVFAIOvY
Radius block

AZLFTEy S
Slide black

ARy R AT 497NN
B, AL F7TOv2e3I72
Ty ZHEFEL T EON?
When the throttle stick moves to
maximum, the slide block should
not touch with the radius block.

AT T RAD—OR, LAt
A7ARTOv LI Twg
Wi,

When the throttle stick moves to
minimum, the guide pin should
not leave the slide block.

o FESVEHINIE, FTVTATOVY °

EREaY, HELET,

position,

Move the radius block to the correct

31




Ey FRTFORE
By FOMER. BEORABORA Y Y FT,

P32, 335 HEILEHALITHOT NELY,

Ew FH¥—J ORIV E

O—4~y FAssy®@D 7L — Kb L &F— v 54—

7,

AREF A HF 73— %K-T‘Iiﬁhﬂ'&'é'.

(BIAILRFLIGAICRE XY,

VEAh

MR-V EOEy FORT % §~#Lb7x$¢l:7'f'ﬁ—-»’\'-'2:
EyFr—3Uma4 vIlahBEvFERET,

KAR—DEROT R HHUI7ONT

T~ RRLF—
Blade holder

Hlrls

az b

Lxd,

Pitch setting

The pitch setting is one of the fundamental adjustments of the model
body. Please refer to pages 32 and 33 to ensure that it iz done
properly.

Usage of pitch gauge

U Put the piteh gauge into the blade holder of the rator head
assembly.

@ The flybar should be parallel to the tail boom and perpendicular
to the main shaft.

@ Referring to the table bellow, set the stabilizer bar to each pitch

gauge line, and read the pitch,
@  Adjust your transmitter referring to the data of next page.

ARE T — e
Stabilizer bar

AT 4 F—ri—
Stabilizer bar

LGNS bR Sl
Het hortzontally

LT o e LD T S
lova - Sl R

Measure Lhe pitch with the conter line
nf stahilizer bar.

32




EwFORE
(ZOF—2R I a— 4 7R EHOEOTT, )
¥OoLvYy BB w7 —-%irugiklLEd,

Pitch Setting
(This data is for computer transmitter.)

%  Different types of engines, fuel, and mufflers will require final

—RR %4 T, adjustments.
=k 1| [mopen | ——— _ .
7 T EvFA5q vy ARy vy 71 ¥AUPL T4 FAUR2 A—hOd—F—ay
C:)]I 0 ] Pitch stick Hovering IdleUP1 Idle UP 2 Auto-rotation
[~ | — =] f— f\‘f if“j-'f‘
1 o Gl a L
High pitch 0 ® g 13
£ £
O1'0/] ©.1'C)| ers
— =) == [ _l_ J /7 5“""5,5° 50 5° 5.5°
Hovering
£ {1
. - r-‘ D-_E'O vF —_9° —qf ko -
@”” IE:E]!] B Low pitch 3 s i °
EyFh—TORE | . .
Pitch curve setting WENTWAR., JHERO7DROMREE ZRESY,
Ry LT 74 FATUPL
Hovering Idle UP1
100% L00%
50% /5 0%
0% 0%
ATy L O AF g u s digr AF4 T g AF{yo O— ATA v T Py ATy
Btick; Slow 'Stick: Center Stick: High Stick: Slow Stick: Center Stick: High
T4 FAUP2 A—trA—F—Ira
Idle UP 2 Auto-rotation 1 00%
100%
/5 0% H50%
0% C%
AF Ly 70— AT w7 i AFA v TS AF{ Y O ATty Py AF 4w g
Stick: Slow Stick: Center Stick: High Stick: Slow Stick: Center Stick: High
() CoNEI—BHRCEYFH—TTT, (Notesj This setting shows general pitch curve. {(Computer

(AvEa—4—OAERABOLOTY, )

IV - BB RIS —REKEL S THRALEEIRS
FEYEF., 7SI ELTHARELTTRL,

transmitter)

Different types of blades fuel, mufflers and englnes
will require final adjustment of pitch curves through

flight testing.

33




31

Throttle Pre-Setting

20y P LOTY Y b

=== | Il\\\\\\\\mi‘l.._i-..

T

|~

e BIURA-R—OBATIH—K
F—VRUAREBEBUTO®EY) T,
= Adjust the position of horn end hole
according following insiructions.
Frt R AV b &RV O I
Cut off the unnecessary horns.

T D
1 sethis hole

JR T MR

tlan i his hole

@ @ o

HOFHTITRVET,

Carry out pre-setting as follows.

E—F I

Q'Y

BELTH—FRHh— 2

Dt ET.

Make sure of the position and

install the horn.

[==1

ATIA %17
h LTI ET,

Fyr 7L A—MNELI
MoTShEHELT
QA&

Check the carburetor if
it is opened completely.

Fr L F AR
MUTVEPRELT
LFEE W,

Check the carburetor if
it is closed completely.

L
OS328K ™ by Y,

1

Fob s 1y~
hXad S 38
Lising too much cheke
can darmage model
parts, 30 please be
careful.

For (083258X, a needle
length of 144 to 14 1=
recommended.

@ '| right with cne-spline
before attaching. |
@ el

MODE 1l

il

Hilear I

BRI (]
PN se this hosle

AW bl A—
Throttle lever

Sick: Coaneer

2y R7V 4 RE—
Rod adjuster
N
TR ML AR o
Wiz AL AR, Xow AL
HN—DRBroy F7rd+y R
F-DOYVIENE ST WE B
BLUTTFEW,
(O F7P Vv 24—k 20w kL
VR—dhiAx e, Ly
TTMRIBLEY, )
Before fixing the adjust rod to the
throttle lever, you should check
whether the hole of the throttle

©

lever and pin of the adjust rod are in
the aame position when the lever

turns to the left.

I {5
@
AW bl
Throttle lever
@]
@

AF4wd Al—

Stick: Slow
LRDIFETHI>ES w71 v THCEF VI, AL L A
HOFETHEELTTFE W, Hovering  Trim: High
If the setting cannot be completed, the fallowing way e R AT A DT
is recommended. 7 }Flf,ffl thf‘o}iztle A0—
= BT N 75 P Stick: Slow
Throttle lever ’}I\‘ Y ZT:SIZ =
v T LA AR HL TOSIE, A0y M5+ I e
NI Al R E AR I & FARSIME S - AT 3 Nut

LRWHRBTHEFLEAL T, Huid
MsFw T ET.
Make sure that the throttle lever is sliﬁhtly away

from cooling cover when the carburetor is
completely closed. Use M5 nut to adjust.

=

IOBRRBII LA L3I, TYYAPDY KD
BEXL+@BLES,

Adjust the length of adjust rod to make the throttle
lever moves as ahove.

34




S5—n7T Yty b
Rudder Pre-Setting

VRYz2—aviglvy
VI vhRizE Y

L

il ZOHREET

—

Suick: Ceater

Trim: Center

In the about condition ¢
} IORET =

In the above condition #

Revolution mixing: Center

- A

AR T X9, (P2648)

RV ER, ALV T ROy F Il
FEHIHIE->THELEE MV ZEITEHTAD
KEsFRIIEBIET., 7T-A7L— KDYy
FHELEIWIBRTT,

“Mixing” is to change the pitch of the tail blades
together with the main blades pitch in order to
neutrakize the counter-torque produced by changing
the main blade pitch.

» ET7O0RA-H-DOUHTEY -
= BRI R FOEY T,
o Adjust the position of horn and hole
according following instructions.
Doy SEh e D,

Cut off the unnecessary horns.

STl A R

Vae Lhis hole

JR

MR R R

EEoY—F+-—» ol
B, HLEOBRETY,
tRECHIR. EEOFHICL
TROTFEW,

Beginners should use the servo-
horn holes shown
diagram on the left. More
experienced flyers may use
whatever setting they prefer.

In the

e thia bile

35




TH—ILOEEY T
32 Decal

QRED)
(R side (1)

DREEG) \
(R side @) Friy

KTEE (LD
Horizontal stabilizer (only upper side)

Vertical stabilizer

(R side &)

E(RUE)
(R side &)

EAHE Rz REY £,
Stick both sides

36




v EUOWA
Cabin Installation

33

B8 © €@ & ©

Fyioows
Cabin lock

=Bl ELiAA, L v LA i
AT L LIAAET.
FyoOysT, Lt
BMLAAKET,

BEokL, —EXFYEVESIVT, FBAE
SRS B RLTTRE W,

Ingert rail into slot, and Liiic gt ot
anwards, push onto the frame.

Push until the il [k ok into place.

Pull on the cabin nose to be sure that it is =urely m

B LRy

222X
© [F

M3x28C8 -2

© {4

M3}ty b2
Nylon nut

RN

A4 VT L— KORfHT
Main Blade Installation

34

FrudHa b

@}y hORESABEDESF IO Fy R
oTyET, #1083 TFRLEHD
AP LGOI LSO IATLHIL, BBy
AL T KHEGTIIRATL E, B
bhElrEIULIPRERA. AV FY
PLTLHEE,

® LD HE L NG
L

Bt X ik 2T R &

(FL—Fik, 7254 FRIKEE ET)
(Install the blade just before the fiight)

PLEASE CHECK

@ Nylon lock nuts are used to prevent them from
being loosened by vibration. Firmly tighten all
bolts until they protrude through the nylon
section, If the bolt is not firmly tightened, a
main blade may be last while running.

@ This is very dangerous, so check the bolts very
fization of carefully belore each flight!

T FasRECHCREL. AV ERON

HTrE,

Tighten the screws and nuts so that the main rotor
blades can move slightly,

i
M3 7Dy Fy h—8
Nylon nut

M3x28CS

37




724 bR  Flight Training Section

AYATEE A U= A= T D8 =~ FEE T
L&,
RITIDEKOBILFFIERL, E2ATFA M EBELATY
b,

D ER

RITBETOREOENT. ENTRESENAVTE DL
WES, FHLALBELTTEN, EHALEREL TV RVE,
HaOBBIZ220), RE47 51 MEESBLhL s
MY EY T,

AEE

RITOHR | MO TIEVIFEVFT

o JA T ARGD
< EIIEMYHD
o MHER. ERMUEEE. EERA XITEVFR

4\ Caution

Flight Field Do not fly in following
circumstances;

» Close to people
» Close to buildings
» Close to rail roads, motorway or power lines

AEE

FRATAI DA D RIR

o FUMHEIILMEST VWIS, &5 -EERLTTFE L,
HlLwobid, UABLDIANLTYT, 754 hTkiopgd
Fry 2 LTTFIW,

cBEROTBRUREBH Ay TV -ORE, BT I9PHEE
LTF&EW,

RENE

A -IZHWAT, 277068 OMA*BTTHLZF
.

BELAR T v bb) 2BHVWRDI Lo ABEAE BB
BhEFIV,

Pay your attention to following matters in order to fly safety.

Transporting your model

When transporting your model to the airfield, always place it in the
car 8o that it does not bounce or fall over. Should the model not be
fastened securely, it may become damaged, and as a result safety
and flight performance may be adversely affected.

43 Caution

Check before flight

o Confirm if all screws are tightened completely.
= Check the batteries for both the transmitter and receiver to be sure
that they have been charged.

Safety method

If your national modelers organization provides insurance
against accidents with your model helicopter, we atrongly
recommend to enlist as soon as you can.

For further details, please eontact the hobby shop where you
have purchased your kit.

a0




AN B RETIIC

Before going to the flying field

wETE, A A-VTSC

@ CITREBROBFREAIZERONE EHBEICEARZZTLE
7T, BRICEFH LS KA ETRAGN

L.
2.

HEOHAMIZ v P EEEET,

rTzro-bb, 8—HE ZTbR-—sg-7v7.4%
v, TVIAVIVY LAY hO—)Nng - A0 =] k%
HBLEMNLZF v 7RELMWL E4,

IO A—VEREIBEOTS A P THETHRRALME S
BELTEEF, CYVOMITEEEELIL LS.

AL bl I-F—IlREEWEFAATEE, ThiZfi-
THRT2OLYUENTT.

ZORFEHEEEL <{THIHDIZ-
EESTOHYEETTHLET,

3.

4,

YrPre-flight familiarization

@ Let your fingers/thumbs learn the movements of each
channel which are the basics of the operation. Practice until
the flngers/thumbs move naturally.

1
2.

Place your SHUTTLE in the center of your reom.

Speaking “Roll RIGHT, LEFT, Nose RIGHT, LEFT, Pitch UP,
DOWN and Engine Control HIGH, LOW:--.-- " Operate the
sticks accordingly.

This imaginary flight control will help you to display
improved performance in subsequent real flights. So, we
suggest you exercise the imagined flights.

Record some of your operations on a cassette tape recorder, It
is very effective way to speed up your learning process.

734 MCHEAITFEDS!

Let’s start flying!

AFEE

4A Caution

P ES JUFs 2 o VR EE ST ET A Y Check again if all bolts, nuts and other fasteners are tight.
Yo FILERTI RO S A Sy T ) =R X 1t Check if the batteries of your radio are sufficiently charged.
NT v Edh?
MEHCDOWT About the fuel

1 SR U SRR D 50— A0 BT,
& VU DATHIIMINITE SEAOTHEL TRX L,
& O BB RE AL P TV O TR |-
HELTTE,
& LoV @mE A HABCYMIZ T v F BRI X O i g
BeLTFxU

2. MEHMEER SILIURERART, FRBRATH LTS
TFEL,
3. KEROEL Tid, BHIIMBMELL2VTTFE Y, Bizgnia
ERCEBLOEEIIIThEVT I YL,
®HMHERZIEIsLwWESzMBL,. JERABREETRE
BoTTFEuw,

* BEOBR, HRFAREETTOT. #¥EHTEHY
EFEHOTFEW,

* $‘Eﬁli5’(4ﬂ:t:ﬂ§z}\b&b‘f?éb‘. BREOBNIEY &

4 PRLIMGER T, KA D BIIAB LEECT,

& F-HHMHEELAESIE, ErESE, BBTILEEL
T CIIEMOSELZTITTTE L,
5. fg?ﬁﬁ’zli‘ BB A LImM FENT, T VVEBHULTT
L,
6. MREF Y v TE Lo LY, WREOFOEM A VEIER

RELTTZw,

1. Use only GLOW fuel for model engines.

¥ Do not use gasoline nor kerosine to osperate this engine,

4 GLOW fuel is a powerful and highly flammable substance,
always use with care.

4 Use as appropriate for your engine type (ABC, ring type, or
other).

Always wait until the engine has cooled down before refueling.

Absolutely do not refuel near an open flame, Never smoke while

refueling.

4 Be careful not to spill the fuel, but should a spill accur, wipe
the model clean with a rag.

4 Inhaling fuel and exhaust fumes can be harmful. Always
refuel in a well ventilated area.

4 Do not incinerate empty fuel cans, as they may explode.

Be careful not to accidentally drink nor to allow the fuel in

contact with the eyes.

4 Should an accident occur, induce vomiting or wash the
affected area as necessary and consult a physician
immediately.

After refueling, restart the engine in an area at least 3 meters

from the spot of refueling.

Cap the fuel can tightiy and store in a cool, dark place out of

reach of children.

a9




RTBICE V=S

When you arrive at a flying site

A EE  Caution

IEEBO A 1 F EON!
Turn on the transmitter

RE/- VrAR2OAC Yy FEON
Turn on the receiver and gyro.

Reverse to turn off’

B2 a0t Tl A
TS A5,

BT FE>TVWIEAERD
FrodsLT{ESEN,

EFh, Mo fES A Fi
BT EATBEET.

wl N EEh, HAGL s
B, OBEAEEL NE
e

If someone is already fying
his model, ask his frequency
and inform him yours.
Interference from another
madel on the same freguency
may cause dangerous
mishandling of your model.

¥ SR AT ZEIEBNT L E TS, (P29% 21
Is every servo controlled by the correct movements of each stick?
{Refer to page: 29}

r TOROREFICR->TIHHT A b EITROET,
Make a range test according to the description of the instruction
manual of your transmitter.

oy

VB DOXER

Supply of fuel & adjustment of needle

< 88 >
<Fuel Supply>

< o= KNILFHEE =

=Carbureior needle adjustments

DRE

YVAVFa—TOVaA MRS R R
L. 8l £,
TEIFALRCESICHEELXT,

WEZ o s o b, Kt
POV MEREDLEFSY,

Remave the joint from the fuel tube and fill
up the tank. Try te avoid foreign matters or
dirt from entering the fuel tank.

D =—FibtuvaidnlbEt,

@ ENYA35 0S832SX-H, OS328X-HX * b Al St =— K i % 1.5~2nAxfE & %
T,
(Z— FAORMESIE, o3y, BRICE->TEEY 2T, )

i Close the main needle valve.

Open it by one and a half turna if you use ENYA35 or 0832,
(Final adjustment depends on your engine, fuel etc}

S FAFRHEAE T3 ERRNECEY, TV P FE-TLEVET,
BIACBETS X MEIIE< L), T2V v g Faln ) £+,

If the needle valve is opened toc much, the engine cannot get enough pawer due to
thick fuel. If not open enough, the engine might overheat.

40




IV vsiiEéELE

Starting and stopping of engine

4L FE Caution

s EABIELAYFEF>TLBIANVEVEEREALT
EEN, RMEWOIEICAS v FEANET,

= Turn on the transmitter and receiver after confirming
that no one is using your frequency.

¥ Z,IXOBE, AX—F—% SN ING. EDLET.
DAAAHET Y rDOEO0-8 -~y KL oMk
WMEAT, Yo/ NEjEFET,

¥  For models Z and ZX, put the starter on the belt and rotate.
For models with recoil starter engines as well, hald the
rotor head very firmly with one hand and pull the recoil
starter.

1. 7—AF—a-—F&EEkL &Y., 77 7MaT_ 7144
VT, TV e BRI HIERELT RS
L,

2. AN—H—YRR-—E—HAYFVY-REREL, FES
EEfE»HET. TV R EMLRETAEMIZEDY
7.

3 D—4—n~y FRFTHEZR, ZXXOBHA4—2—
Yy 7 rEHY TV AIEDAA L~ FDhL
FT, LUVVAREEIL AL AT RTLET,

4, DO—F—~v FEMEalkdd, A0y ANV LESR
AQ—iLTIZy P vhEEdl % MEL ET,

thE6RVEE BRSLTO
VaArr o ERILT, &k

R e ATt L
M

/b

AEE

4ACaution

AOw FPILAF14 w2t Throttle stick at minimum

BRAO0—-0iui

1. Connect the booster cord to plug. Be careful not to connect
the clip at the plug end of the cord to the engine.

2.  Connect the starter to the starter battery and check the
The engine rotates
counterclockwise when it is observed from the above.

3. For model ZXX, Hold the rotor head firmiy with one
hand. Fit the starter shaft into the starter and rotate.
Remove the starter once the engine has started.

4. Hplding the rotor head, check that the engine stops when
the throttle trim is set to its lowest level.

rotation direction of engine.

DET,

IEE L L5k, AQw b
NN s — Ve EARLTTF
L, (P34 % &E)

AES

A4 -5 -~ EGEROBE, T EuEIC, A4
PLh—bbo— Vo FhN-DEIIZAS -9 —FRILFEFE
FLT, F— -l DV EIITLTTFE L,

<R RS —F—DIFE>

engine. (Z, ZX)

<in case of belt starter>
2, IXDEEE, N b EAE TN,
ARG eNLELL T,
Put the starting belt on the starter. Rotate the
starter and tension the belt so that it turns

YT AL, Edaw

If the engine does not stop,
remove the fuel pipe joint.
(2~ 11 [wmopen |
A A {}
\lra ”L Adjust the throtile linkage.
{Referring to Page: 34.)
4\ Caution

If you use starting belt, after starting engine, fix the beit
between main frame and coaling cover not to catch the
puliey.

LY RIS —OHE>
<In case of shaft starter>
THRAKTEDRBT, & VICEGHI 2T L.
E/GHHHDEERIZ 20 &7,
Starting the engine forcibly while the starter is
pushed against the moedel body could result in damage
to the engine,

4\ Caution

The exhaust pipe is extremely hot. Be careful not to burn
yourself,

41



TVVVERBR LAY v A ETHAL-ZXTHRVEEE, WOEHPF v s LT KT
If your Shuttle doesn’t fly well, check the following points.

LT SRR L A
Engine starts? BAENLGFT v

Basic checking
YES [NO ; s -
1. BBFABRESDETHI? X T— A - FHBBFAL L >TOAGIF v T
L 2. xﬁ—&—mﬁ%?%—m.ﬁ%éﬂthé#%zvﬁ
BT L F T 3. AFZ—E—ORESAFELVHFTY Y
Engine runs continuous? |4 =K ;w)r;g FEHEDF LY
{1.5~2{08;0832FH/32FH-X DIg &)
YES 5 A0y bhhLA—DBEEFTUZ
(A0 b AE—A Ko Tz
#ER Symptom ¥ 6. TIIHBPNTORODF Ly
T 2V arFa-7HRREBRLTHL2VR, REBANT. BRARN L E 2T 20nH
FRNTOUMTI Y v Fr
LES, 8. BET7rlFd—liTidFEoTuvRlirFruy
Engine stops before hoovering 9 HMEHFTUYVIRAATEIETFTOROMF Iy
NO S TITERTL. AG—F—TIUY L EEL, MEEHLET,
1. Isplugheating battery changed? or check the ptug booster cord.

1. AO—§DOMBCERE) 2. Isstarter battery fully charged? )

W = 3. Isthe starter turning in correct direction?
2' iﬂi}}jgj Zﬁgﬁf w2 4, Check the needle valve. {open it by one and half for OS32FH/32FHX)

) - 5.  Isthe throttle lever moving correctly?
(1.5~2[l#zFI TS ) 6. Check the engine plug.
L. Adjust slow throttle (refer 7. Check the engine pipe. [fit is jammed, fuel cannot pass through,
to %) 8. Check the fuel filter. [s it clean?

g- Replace plug or fuel. 9. Isthere too much fuel lowing into the engine?

C hBCIE the needle valve. =Remove the engine plug. Turn the engine with starter to exhaust it of fuel.
{open it on and half }

IR Symptom 1 y

AN TSR T ) 1. 20—k DR XS H)
Engine stops when plug heating [:> (2.]«9 RELoM)EMEAT |ASEMLET S,
removed. 3. MRXTT 5 I 0ER

2. Turn up throttle lever with holding rotor head.

( 1. Adjust slow throttle (refer to )
3. Replace fuel or plug.

K2 Symptom 2

Lidb <L Tk, CADY P MAT s v RN ARSL LTS,
Engine stops after running for a while. |$ AR OPM GEBRE)

PRI T F S DR

Maove up throttle stick or trimming lever.
Adjust slow throttle (refer to ).

Replace fuel or plug.

e o

OR—-LoY 7Y
R W ¥ S P g - A
£d-% Y3 UTEHA LS Contract your local hobby shop

FrloY o /BEGEFIC RS2 YL — K,
Try again! Ifit doesn’t work atall -+ FAMHLTVET LYY, F
ORERBLTTF I,

TEL 0847-41-7400
FAX 0847-41-9361

¥ AO0—KRYOFE

D =75—hbiRs - IBHERELI I T RIS e g S BT
WBEHE, MEHEVREETT, WI@%E’/’ 5 f«
= AU EADTAFL TEEL 5, | K@),/ g//?f

(LI TE T R LBE) W /&2

D I7I—OHAMIER Y TTHTED LB ' / }@5 /

i, BHES T RGBT,
= A0—§) EBOHE~BLTHABLET,
(10Tl ¢ & i 1/8[6145)

% Slow throttle adjustment
O If the fuel is leaking from muffler with gas, the fuel
is too thick.
= Adjust slow throttle by turning in direction A.
(1/8 round}
@ I the exhaust gas is not wet at all, the fuel is tao
thin.
= Adjust slow throttle by turning in direction B.
{1/8 round)

42




IV OOEEHITFTHZLLD
A EE

Run up the engine

_& Caution

T BB A EVEERERAL TR aE L,
Voo B ES~10mO T b B,

tr  Confirm that there are no persons elose to your helicapter,
% Stand at 5~10 m back 1o one side of the helicopter.

1. AQY bEAFL Y 252D eng@l~BhlLTn
=

2. BEFFEEENVT I LSALATF v ERD—|T
RUET,

3. 120 RUREL,. BL L 20&ET.

4, MORRDIKRBERZLISIZLEL LS,

BESER L TWEY, E5/81%
~BIC S LT BB

hovx SRE

/_f\ LY
WOPN-1" }%”*“*T°

(P44, 45% &)

E—F 1

35

LY

T
LY

Y

kY

N LW W .

AEE

1. Gradually increase the throttle stick setting.

2. Return the stick to LOW when your helicopter is about to
take off.

3. Repeat this operation (about 5 to 10 times)

4.  Stop the engine and have a rest.

If your helicopter is vibrating or
moving laterally

Adjust tracking and trim

{Refer to Page:44 and 45}

S5

"

Ay

Ay

-

NN

£\ CAUTION

AREIT, ATrO-4--miEE L sIE, FOBLT
F-VEBIAL LN LTISETH, TRIIMEL 4w
THRIW, BERINRDIBEENAHY EY,

gEonl
ETPIE2EBPREFTITORVABOLIHAT S
&, FHEPUHOHELZ R ET, TCORGEPLL, T
YU ERLEIE, HEEEALTRYY, BIETHOES
B, BAEFAR UL Yo7y aABHES
"EI.

When stopping the main rotor for maintenance, ete., place the
palm of the hand against the yoka.

Do not wear gloves during this operation as they may hecome
entangled in the rotor,

Continuing to operate your model despite unusual vibrations or
noise could result in accident or injury. Cease operation, stop the
engine and investigate the source of the problem immediately.
Should you be unable to locate the source of the problem, consult
your dealer, or our engineering service section.,

43



hSy &SRB Rotor blade tracking
AEE 4) Caution
PSR YOBBRERTTOT. BIELF SSMERA TS Keep at least 5m distance between you and your
HVEY, helicopter,

L ARV bVAF v 28D ENTBIIEHMLE 1. Gradually raise the throttle stick towards a HIGH
BAEIT EXFDAEGIIEH £ T, setting until the helicopter is just about to taking off.
O—&—OEEi* B~ RET, 2. Carefully watch the tracking of the rotor blade

2. O—3—OHBEL{RTFaI W, trips. If both rotor blades are the same track, it is all
ZMOE—F—HRA LK ER > TOHIFOK T right. However, if the tracks of one blade is
B, LFEHFNTOEHRE, by rHEH higher/lower than the other, it is necessary to adjust
BETT, the tracking.

3. Pk rIABEYYyFOY OBy KTV R 3. To adjust tracking, remove the rod end of the
FRILTHELZY, collective pitch control.

A YBHOGCTL— Rl > OvEkOREI% 4. Elongate the rog end of the blade whose track is
O yF oy K gt higher than the other. Shorten the rod end of the

B: SHEV7L— Kl - pwRoEa: blade which track is lower. (Turn each rod end one
DEwFrOw K WL or two times)

AR 4\ Caution

PSR TATRATVRERBOREICRY Incorrect tracking causes vibration of the
TV, BECSSETHELRBUEL T, helicopter. After tracking adjustment,
b2 X VAR EHETEI—K. & confirm if the pitch of blade at the hovering
NPT TOE s FRFMBSER>T VSN is 5.5° approx. {(Refer to page: 32)
BRELTFaEW, (PRER)

EyFOw K
Pitch rod

AAd




&MY LADHEE

A hNVAFL Y ZEPo B EIFTWE, MksS2S
HAS LT 60, BEZCAALFA~MESET, TH%SE

TI3OW MY LTT,

1. SF&-O MY LK
BIESEEI LML L4 3HE MY
1. Rudder trim
When the helicopter is just about to take off,

® % ]
Inclination of c h Ut.z*ﬁﬁr‘
helicopter orrection of trim
@O Fia ~m@ < b YA ER@EHI T,
Turns to @ Trim to
GOy L NGRS MU A RBEIZENT,
Turns to @ Trim to &

2, IlbAR—G—0h) ARE
BEIERE LMD 4 5EAEE
2. Elevator trim
When the helicopter is just about to take off,

£ % ]
Inclination of ~Y A:ﬁﬁ .
. Correction of trim
helicopter

©OAREAMEL b ARQT w HIEMT,
Turns to & Trim to (€
DDA FANEL b U ARGA T HEDT,
Turns to @ Trim to &

8 TAOYON) AN
BEAE & E455 5 X T S AT RN
3. Aileron trim
When the helicopter is just about to take off,

Inclination of by A i .
. Correction of trim
helicopter
®O K E A ME S b U A EGUE Y,
Turns to © Trim to &
ODFHRNEL b AEDEIEMT,
Turns to © Trim to

Adjustment of each trim

Slowly raise the throttle stick to HIGH, When your helicopter is
Jjust about te take off, it inclines to some directions. Correct the
inclination by using each trim lever.

|¥—F|I |MODEII|
I 4
30 [

A .

BN | mope n |
i

Il
’@H}U 0o

s I
i

45



™Y TDRE Hoovering practice

AERE 4 Caution
o AEIZADVIEWT EEBELTTEW, = Be sure no one is nearby.
: WEKORLHE, S~10MOFRICIBEET. = Stand behind your model and to one side, at a distance
of 5 to 10 meters.

% BHODHITEIICEEE EIF TR, #r During this exercise, the helicopter should not be flawn too high.
ANITR— 2 RBIUIMETERSAHDOEKIEFR Y L IT One of the basic elements of correct and safe helicopter flight is
T OFESICHEEL . RIZTRABESIIESTTFE W, HOOVERING. So take time to become accomplished at

L oAy e i Bis e - EORECES, RITSEIETT. hovering.

2 MO LS B EFODEA~NEISELALZOROGA Ty 1. Hoovering is to fly the helicopter at a fixed position.
TEOOHMAFLUBKETOBEL YD ET, Z08EEE 2. If your helicopter turns to direction ©, then move the stick of
BLTITRS Ze TR I MiTefivE T, transmitter to the direction © to correct the position of

helicopter.

lhem < HVRC FTI VI WATI v I R B S
Open the throttle untii the helicopter takes off the about
1Gems (4") haight.

’y

ZAN // o

Sy ) .
<:1 ol |<j E,> <::| O [> @ / MR A 0em B EiT 2k b T
@LN7S® é_\@ﬂr@ olN1® N o q/-&? VAVAF 1y P E TS,
[miiNgh | [ [N S h'\ Reduce the engine control stick
Y, to LOW after the helicopte
o @ g j e’ o Seonter
T

AFv 7.1 Step. 1

BEEETORNSY YR TETHLII 2001, KHIZB%  Begin your advanced exercise of hoovering by moving the helicopter
Lad@gedt L LiIFo¥ELEL &S, forwards or backwards and right or left and increasing the height a
little more when you grow accustomed to the previous exercises.

BEOHEATES. @0
Aol it LELES.
Stand behind the helicopter
and to one side,

46




AFv 7.2 (T 5—DRIE) Step. 2 (Rudder control)

SH-AFT4v T ERELBEOASETAZY., EJl, S8 Change the heading direction of the helicopter by operating the tail
HELTERTELLSICHEGLTT L, rotor. Exercise in both direction.

27w 7. 3 (BEORT) Step. 3 (Turning flight)

HAa*¥MOPLIZLTHAR Y FOREYP LS 2BUT 58y Exercise turning flight so that you can turn a helicopter in either
®LEF, direction. Place yourself at the center of the intended turning circle
PLIFONERE{HSEFELZAFABMSTLHELEL of the helicopter and move the hovering position forward slowly.
3, Gradually, make the circle larger, raise the height and increase the
A, HEVELLTETESLH >IZLVEL LS, flying speed.

LRI N - TN BRAS S 5 At the beginning,

*LEL LS. exercise on a calm day.

47




754 MO RS TUBHE Trouble on flying
fE L7 1] F3| bod ;1
Symptom Cause Countermeasure

N
Tracking

Ghin
Not to be coincident

KoFRw FIZI2REHNTET
AR,

Adjustment by pitch rods has not
been completed.

EvyFOy RORIZHBLT I v xS
WELITRVET,

(P44 5 F)
Adjust the tracking by pitch rod. Shorten the

pitch rod when lowering the upper blade, or
lengthen the pitch rod when elevating the lower

blade. (Refer to Page: 44)
[ AR AA TV -FOEy FMHE | YyFny FoRE
Low v, (R 2T O— & —(elf; 1300rpm < HUY)
HISY Y F D Pitch of the main blade is high. Adjust the pitch rod. (The rotation speed of
10— & — [ fEEL rater is about 1,300 r.p.m.)
Rotation of rotor UROEIN AL VT —KOEY FANRE|CyFoy ko
High Ly, {R/3) L 7Ta— 248 1300rpm < H1Y)

Pitch of the main blade is low.

Adjust the pitch red, (The rotation speed of
rotoris about 1,300 r.p.m.)

RS PRI T— A
{HIA5GD]

oy o DN The tail swings on hovering.

Vo OEE A
The sensitivity of gyro is low,

BIEE LIFET
Increase the sensitivity

Gyro LM F— B

Vo DEEAE,

BEETIFET

F—r—-bk—-rT5
{(RT—=HHEW

The engine is overheated on
flying in the upper air.

The pitch is toa high.

2505 The sensitivity of gyro is high. Decrease the sensitivity.

The tail swings on flying at

full speed.

L mgtih Vo FAPE5RAES VoFh—TeHBLEYT. (P.33%:H)

Adjust the pitch curve
(Refer to Page; 33)

BEDIEEB#HAUI LT, TATELREGHBZ L E130M
kL, BHIUOBREEEAR, Sz V=7u 59—
AT RS o,

After checking the items shown above, should you still be unable to
locate the source of the problem, consult your dealer, or our
engineering service section.

AR RERE

TDINO7Z M bHE L. HREPTARERDHIIESLT
fHoTF &,

2 BAOMENTR, BLTKRCRLLCT A, BGEs
PP EBERN OV EORR L 2D & T, YT ATRINS

I, TN ERIKIIHALT, BT ATHERL k
FIZLT FEW,
@ T TIIER R, ATUHLT FEL,
B3 E > RBETRIFLT R,
@ REDOH. A2 T L—FRRIAL, £/ 249 FH, OFF
DIRETHEFEREL TR,
(TON7 S8, EA4ulo RO B ILE 0, £ HOmR K
B ETOT, FELTEFEL,
LR E L4555, LUSORET, Bl ol BT
BELTTFEw,

REREEUHA o0

gL Fr L

&

&

MEEME T, WoOL{ B> AMEOANIE, KOMIZEEBLT

FEuy,

= HMPERSBHAE S L 2L, RTBRE AR TR L, B
HT5,

o FMIZL-THRRLTHENTS,

o AN S VR, BRSYHRTT,
BERIIELTE, = FBY YL 27 BHEA~EEL, NH
MIZZT@BA R,

Cleaning and storage

2 After finishing your flight, be careful to follow these steps when
cleaning you model.

2 Do not wash the model body with water, Damage to the radia
controls or rusting of metal parts should result. Wipe the body
with a rag, or spray the body with alcohol and wipe with a rag.

@ Remecve all left over fuel from the fuel tank. Also, close the
carburetor to store,

@) Be sure to remove the main blades and turn the switch to off
when storing your modet.

® Avoid storing your model in direct sunlight or leaving it in your
car for long periods of time. This could result in discoloration or
distortion of the body.

& When storing for long periods of time, be sure to follow step 3, and
then place in a well ventilated area.

Disposal and recycling

Please follow these rules when disposing of your ¢ld parts:

» Always remove any left over fuel from old fuel tanks.

° Separate metal from plastic, ete.

° Used nickel-cadmium batteries are a valuahle resource. Always
take used nickel-cadmiure batteries to a shop that participates in
arecycling program.




ATV R Maintenance

B BRELABS
In case of a fall or crash

BFEAAO—F—5TRLTREW
Replace the main rotor.

!

Dr HRIIFA, BEAYH 2D
Checﬁkfﬂ;ac!? s*fction Parta have seratch or are broken.
I Eal VI o GV 8
YES — Check Point

'} No - RIS F— A DAY
AR - F—AT—LOU, AR
Replace the parts. Y L= D =T RS SNOT 0!
| - Bend of stabilizer bar,
Bend of tail hoom pipe.
Bend of rudder control shaft.
Y ¥
; RAYVTTS L | EREHD
Hovering flight A vibration can be seen.
(¢ TESDEZH
YES | I NO  {(Setthe tracking.)
AA4VTR }\@ﬁm A4 VT A RHHM T D
Check the main mast The main mast is bent., 0 K
YES | nNo
ALV R PO X4 v T =Dtk RO VABGITS W
Replace the main mast. Check the main rotor blade. | The mainrotor blade is balanced.
| No | | YEs
NSV AERD F—ITL— D852 AT, TV R AT
Balance the main rotor blade. Balance of the tail rotor blade, |17 ¥ AP&>TW5%
The tail rotor blade is
] NO YES balanced.
FxHNTAE Y EN
DR TS
The yoke and feathering
v ¥ spindle are bent.
N3 AERB (M) D—4—~y KO
Balance the tail rotor blade. Check the rotor head.
| YES | | NO
TR —TH
A2 T s
The center hub is
4 ¥ bent.
AV KT oy —nTR%
Replace the yoke. Check the center hub.
]
YES NO
Y Y
LUy -—nTH EAR—T =Y
Replace the center hub. || 4 —_pzicE LT FxW
| Please contact HIROBO
Service enginesring
oo ER Other reasons: TEL. 0847-41-7400
(Fry/RUZB/ELBELET, ) {Checking and parts replacement required) FAX, 0847-41-9361
Fon—dADER . £t Damper rubber, crankshaft, main blade- -
IV 7 O
T —FRKOE

49




I. X4V A MDA

I. Main Mast Replacement

DO — 28 FWTLE AV, Y TERIC. RE— 44
MavyOy sMEDHTTEL,

Use thread iocking agent to the screw marked befora
assembling.

L o ~vRffieotawlafe o0y wr—voy K38
LET,

2. O—&—~w FAayMM3X18C8, M3+ O W F < b =ERY
ST,

3. RAMOwIOMIXISSER AL ET,

4. A UF YAssyOMIX16CS, M3F 1OV Fw NERYHL
4,

M3+ Oy
Nylon nut

5. AACTAMEITRAIRYIOMIXISSOX XN HIELT
YAUTHWOREZET,

6. AUwIaFl—h, A IMIEBLT. vAMEDE
EFTEOHL T,

FANHLEEE. YRV THIS,
If there is any seratch on the N
main mast, sand it to remove. /'t

IANOV S
Mast lock

Remove the linkage rod between rotor head and wash-out.
Unscrew M3 18 C5 and M3 nylon nut of rotor head assembly.
Unscrew M3 3 SS of mast lock.

Unscrew M3 <16 CS and M8 nylon nut of main gear assembly.

o

¢f§ifﬁ3+4ny%vh

Nylen nut

M3x353

W_ M3x16CS

§. Ifthere is any scrateh on the main mast, sand it to remave.
6. Pull the main mast out of swash plate and wash.out.

B




I. 24 —nT O3 II. Center Hub Replacement

1. AZVARYA-OMAXISSEHROALET, 1. Unscrew M4 X488 of stabilizer lock.
2 ARETL—FEREFRUNL, 2S5 —s—%ik¥E 2 Remove one of the stabilizer blade and pull the stabilizer bar
7. out of the rotor head assembly.
3. ¥—Y—OMIX6PHERYHALET. 3.  Unscrew M3x6 PH of seesaw.
. A—IOMIxXSCSERYALET, 4.  Unscrew M3x<8CS of Yoke.
5 rI-—nFERUALELT, 5. Remove the center hub.

M3x8CS

M4x4 SS DB i 0 i 23 %
e TwaBiE, ¥
THI &Y.

M3 xX6PH
If there is any scrateh of
M4 4 S8 on stabilizer bar,
sand it to remove.
M. R4S 4 HF—"—DxH I. Stabilizer Bar Replacement

DD I—NTORRESHIIAIET A F——%IYH L  Pull the stabilizer bar out of rotor head assembly referring to above
. instruction.

Mdx4 85

M) RO REFHTAHY b T
SeiFed iy ET,

FORF, WiV EL 26, T
AVTHHBREEY,

Cut the stabilizer bar if it is enormously
bent. Then, sand the end of the bar if
there i any serateh.

Bl




V. ZEY KIL O35

1.
2.

FL— RRNT—-OMeF IO+ pERUAL 2T,
Tl FARAT— %L, AV R LA ShEx,

M4 Oy b

£Nylon nut

N

MéFAorvdyh
Nylon nut

IV. Spindle Replacement

L
2.

Unscrew M4 nylon nuts of the blade holders,
Remove the holders and pull the spindle out of yoke.

AL EN
Spindle

V. IVYVORE

1. ToVodz—FAeEEs,

2. ADy RNV hO—AOv FEROALET,

3. VII-ERUMITVAMIX28CSEM ML £4.

4, FE 7L F—-IIHMBT RV avFa-TRIRYAL
K

5. M3x12CSEmI AL x5,

6. IV LVEFIZBIENEZZT,

V. Engine Replacement

Pul] the needle valve out of the engine.
Remove throttle control rod.

Unscrew M3 % 28 CS of muffler mounting.
Remeove the silicon tube of carburetor.
Unscrew M3 12 CS of engine mount.
Pull the engine out of main frame.

L o o

=— KN
Needle

M3x 12(>%)“\‘

M3 x12C8

AOu by bO—=-N0y R
Throttle control rod

R




VI, F—IL T — ADIH

1. I,

[zi2x]

FAITXNPERIALET,

M3x6PH

180

\d

M3x6PH%RIX3'L., 753 V%M
TARNbERSATT—Y =BT
LET.
Unscrew M3x6 PH and remove the
flange to take the belt off the drive
pulley.

2. M3X10TS, M3X12TS% 1L, BREERIALES.

3. Max25PH, 0w R RR2IX¥FL, 4 —r—-2%4
HhEFT,
4 MIX26IM%F3L. 7N 7F-hk5EkEET.

VI. Tail Boom Replacement

1. At first, remove the timing belt from pulley.

[2xx]

O S A I )
Max4SSEmOALET,
M4 x 438
‘I J S MIXZEM %L, "7V
| c@ FEMNE— M) AL E T,
209 9HE @ 7FIUERD. AL RELY
N L EHA L EE.

9 Don't use thread
locking agent.

(D Unscrew M4x4 SS of starter
coupling.

@ Unscrew M3X26 countersunk
screw to remove the bearing
holder.

<> @ Remove the flange to take the

belt off the drive pulley.

M3x26 m
Flugh head screw

2. Unscrew M3x10 TS and M3x12 TS to remove horizontal
stabilizer.

3. Unscrew M3 x25 PH and remove the rod end {o take the tail unit
case off the end of tail boom.

4. Unscrew M3 X 26 flush head screw to remove the tail boom.

MUy ThHISR, Y03 AN ORI RFi L
RELTFXw, (P194 &)

When assembling, make sure that the direction of timing

belt rotation is correct, {Reler to Page: 19}

M3ix12TS

M3 x 25PH

M3x26 [
Flush head serew

53




RBEAE Note for safety

ANNITE—F, A0, Fo O —A—MEHETHEL 3., RITCEL TR TSRS IC
FELTI754 hEBRBLATEXY,

O [y RV DAL O -2 —=DRBAY — R IZHHE200kmM FizA D 3, 754 NOBIZTIEIES
AP CEEEPOTTE N,

@ HLWO>BPBERELDEANLTT, 1754 M LB TFIVvILTFEIY, DI3ADTVE R
BT DEAIEODNEEZ LT T,

@ AW TRAT I9TVIUEB OMA2B8TTOLET. #LR Ty b BERDOBE
JFETHBEETIW,

@ FEAREBLUEIUTCELH THEELB VLR ETOTHAREELTHALTFE L,

HIROBO LTD shall have no liability or obligations whatsoever at any time for any personal injury or
property damages, or for any situation either directly or indirectly created by this product.

@  If you are new to R/C helicopter flying, please seek the assistance of an experienced R/C helicopter flier.
Since an R/C helicopter is a highly complex machine, a mistake in construction or initial adjustment
could result in an unsafe machine.

@  AnR/C helicopter flown by an expert appears quite innocuous. However, due to the high main rotor head
speed used, a potentially lethal situation does exist,.

@  Fly only in designated areas and never operate the helicopter close to you or to spectators. It is highly
recommended to join a local R/C modeling club and to purchase liability insurance through one of several
national modeling associations.

@  For further details please contact the shop where you bought your helicopter. It is strongly advised that
you read all safety instructions and warnings contained within this manual and all other instructions
and warnings provided with other products used to operate this helicopter.

HIE/A—YICDWT

<EmOBAICDODWVWT>

R, BRINZKIIE, FY P EBASHABUEANI - RRELAHEE>THEVEKD T X
W, IS IEERER L PRAVIZCWEHER, EELDOR-(FEBEARD T A—YOSHREIIHE
BRI EMA YT, NIHSEETHER Y Taw,

ORI, ER, KA, BERS. EEBSAHEOL SPELI-NBES, 4F. BERE-oX0 L
AAALTTFEY, X 2RMEDNA—=Y ¢ RAFIIELINIBEOWERFHL. 1BFVEREMATF
W,

© BFRHIDWTIE, PHOEIHMHBRAEDE O THERBEICL ERVEBL L8808 HY 7.

© A=VHRICIREBRILEEATE Y $RADT, SV X1.03)+ERHI T IEES T X,

T726 JhBEFHTAIA530-214
IR — (R E A
TEL 0847-41-7400

S
| 1l SEH

0402-150 X4 7L — K L=550 2w b 3,500 = 7,000 1,030
0402-074 F—iI7—L4L L=617 v b 10006 = 1,000 1,030
0402-207 ZSAXA V<R b 2y b 1,000 = 2,000 270

&t (10,000x1.03)+ 1,030
S8 11,330M9

BEA




0402-544

0402-538
0402-272

0402-055

0402-013

©
&2
2500-086

2500-087

o

0402-202

el

0402-510

s
S
N o

55

OPTION
2532-046 r
M3x25F w7 R~ 2K
Drag bolt 2pes.
¥300 (‘é)

0402-011

0402-550

2400-017
2500-068

0402-504
2500-068

2506-019
2500-057

0402-501

R

@ \;
@,

0402-506

@
\@\%
0402-507

]

0402-509




O: S0%Mi Standard  A: B TTHE Optional

J— FNo. e A ABC | WhERGED e # #
Cord No. Name of Parts Qty Price = Remarks Z | ZX |2XX
oL
0402-006 Damper rubber 4 400 130 ©l0]0
— 1+ F(AXB) 155 |5
0402-011 Root end (A) (B) 1set 600 190 With screws i el
ATy aFl b Assy
0402-018 } o ooh plate assembly 1 2,000 20 00
AT A Wy
0402-055 Stabilizer bar 2 8OO 1,030 [oN NoN N
78 3— 7% M3x28C8, M3F A 11 24w b i
0402-202 | 7% Yoke ! 700 270 | with M3 x 28CS, M3 niylon nut o
ARE G W T L ¢ 158 M3Fw b AL A ST ¢ VA
0402-208 | 51 abilizer blade Lot | 1200 270 |4 otoefo
With M3 nut, stabilizer filim
AT —REANR—T7 ¢ A
0402-272 Stabilizer blade cover film 4 400 130 olofo
#5:E— b, M3 xBTS b 5 A-2fF
SF 7L — Rk &— M2X10PH, g9x13X6# 5 —
0402-501 | 5p Blade holder 2 1,200 1901 45 Ball, M3X 8TS, Truse-2, M2x10pH | © | © [ ©
#9X 13X 6 collar
AZART Y y— BRG g5 X102 7 A b ¥ LTI Af
0402-502 Thrust collar 2 500 130 BRG ¢6X 10 Thrust required for Z, ZX ALs|O
BRG 77— 49X 13X6
0402-503 BRG collar g9 13% 6 2 300 130 OO
SFZn¥) YA KL RT— M4FA O 4w it
0402-504 SF Feathering spindle 1 600 130 Collar, M4 Nylon nut 0100
SF¥ v &—n7T H=58
0402-505 SF Center hub H=58 1 1,000 130 Ci{o|oO
SF i3 — Ty —, EA, A%
0402-506 SF Seesaw ! 700 130 Washer, Screws, Bushing O[o]©
SFIx 77 —A iR — I, Ty r— R, A ¥
0402-507 | S Mixing arm 2 600 130 1 45 Ball, Washer, Screws, Bushing Olo]0
SFAZYavbO—AT—Aty AL A by R— g — N, VA
0402-508 | SF Stabilizer control arm set 1 600 130 | Stabilizer lock, g5 Ball, Serows Il
AZLKTRw Y, SUTFATOY Y,
U= b, gl — N, A R,
SFuAvZarrhiy b [ VA, Ty y—, == KA o
0402-509 | SF Wash-out set Lset | 400 190 | Slide Block, Radius block, controlarm, | © [ © | ©
#5 Ball, Bushing, Screws, Washer,
Needle pin
5 BFF VT AT~LAT—¥y b BRI
SFATFwadlr—) Assy MbhasRe 4L T,
0402-510 SF Swash plate assembly 1 4,500 270 SF Radius arm stay set recommended ATALO
for Z,ZX
EoFOy R, 332070y R A4
e S33 " VS 4H—avbo—loy K,
0402-512 g; ]?n;: e;ﬁl‘{);ﬁgﬂ":ﬂd) 11::1; 700 190 |M2Ow FIioK, abH—n, EAN o} HoR Ke)
£ Pitch rod, Mixing rod, Stabilizer control
rod, M2 Hod end, g5 Ball, Screws
D= IR TT A, —RIEA
AL RI—AT—A L E—h
. o+ 7, 2=, =¥k ¥ —, 7 )VBrg
FZ-T O-—& -~y F Assy 17 N ’ :
0404-538 FZ-1I Rotor head assembly 1set 12,800 390 | {iR s APALO
Beesaw, Mixing arm, Integrated
stahilizer control arm, Center hub,
Yoke, Blade holder, Brg.
SFA—T LK 15 BRI 1T A
0402-543 SF root end 1 set 800 190 3-point support type With screws A1010
SFAT 7L — K L=550 15 0402-543SF— + T 2 K & 4T Af
0402-544 | oF main blade L =550 l1get | 3800 10301 6402-543 SF root end is required. 41010
A 2T b= F L=5650 JES 1030 | A—PIVE KRN
0402-550 | Moin blade L=550 1set 2,800 O With rood end and screws 04614
HUMTF 2 — Z (') W50 X L2000 ATv7L—FkMW
2400-017 Heat shrink tubing {white) ! 250 130 For Main Blade A1O|[O
XYL A, T LA,
=)= W FAw AT I b O—
2500-057 | BRG g3 Xg6x2.6FZZ 2 1,200 130 NT — WRES AlOoflo
For Mixing arm, Aileron lever, Seesaw
Wash-out control arm
ZxHF N A R AR
2500-068 | BRG g5 x¢13 x4 2 1,200 130 For Feathering spindle QIO |1 O
= AS ATy Iy LG Al
2500-082 ggggg’;igﬁfﬁt" 2 1,600 130 | 7 ¥V LT AY TR LR alato
) Thrust washer required for Z, ZX
P e T N T 1
2500-086 | BRG g3 Xg7x3 2 1,200 130 For Stabiliver bar AlO|O
2506-019 | s3> 4.5x0.6FW 10 200 130 AlOIO
M2x127¥y 2 by ¥
2622028 [ po o 1 djust rod 5 500 130 ofclo
Iy R ES(M2X12.5)
2524-014 Rod end 10 500 130 cio|]o

el 3



2]

2506-004

%\g o W
Q5
@ (0 e

[2x] [Zkx]

\C‘\/(\G
| ®e
L s

e

®) 0402-025
a (L)
G
I
a O =0

0402-110

0402-110 B

0402-525

2500-054

2

57




O: BEHELCHH Standard  A: {7 7] H Optional

J— FNO. F[J'_ill fg: )\ﬁ ﬁﬁ*ﬁ(l"]) 3 {ﬁ’fﬁ %
Cord No. Name of Parts Qty Price JERY Remarks Z | ZX |2XX
JI-25 WU €k
0402-025 Double link set 4 600 190 Ol1O|C
LB 527, ghii—ib, EA, 7w
NSy L=ty Ty —, A A
0402-107 NS Aileron lever set 2 600 190 L-crank, g6 Ball, Screw, Washer, 01010
Bushing
bR 2 7 N, Dy —, B 5—,
SFalL7hEvFlLAi—kvyh 14 VA (5K A (F A<« MR
0402-524 SF Collective pitch lever set 1 set 1,100 270 Lever, Shaft, Washer, Collar, Screw (¢5 ole|®
Ball) {Anodized aluminum - black)
T, A= ARy R, o Rl
SFLl A—&—L Atz b 17 Vi, gsii—a, VA B At
0402-525 SF Elevator lever set 1 get 600 190 Shaft, Collar A-rod, Needle pin, 5 Ball, Ol1e |0
Screw, E-ring
D=V =, AL R— T
o WS " Vo FL/S— a2 ha—I7 — A5
0402526 | Sp pnG o e e ) Pl eso | 2o f s, vy oy alofo
Seesaw, Aileron lever, Collective pitch
lever, Control arm (18), Washer
Zherov R, arg bewFpgy
K, Tvargw R, TlR—&—
N 23 i O B M2y R K, 203y bl
1 —_— W - i)
0402.542 [ SE AT kT M s00 190 | L=, B2, v Mt olo|o
g Aileron rod, Collective pitch rod,
Throttle control rod, Elevator rod, M2
rod end, Throttle lever, Screws, Nut
ILT bEwF L7 MER
2500-054 | BRG¢g6xgi0x3 2 1,200 130 For Collective pitch shaft OO
A== 7 MR
2500-056 | BRG p5Xg8x2.5 2 1,200 130 For Elevator shaft Al A
2506-004 | g3 xX8X0.5FW 20 100 130 @]

RR



[z][zx]

I
©
@

@\ 2500-066

J

=)

[

0402-030

=

0402-018

[2xx]

0402-523

0402-522 @
i

73
2500080 &9
i

0400~

004 ™

ﬁﬁ 0402-520

-

(sn)
0402-254 /l (]
‘f\ 2506-006
G

. _2500-079

] @

[ ws

&

0402-521

0402-519

0402-016

2508-60;

2500-048

X 0402-318

[zxx]

0402-017

0402-020

2500-061

0402-020

0402-021

0402-516

2500-061

=

0402-127

)
I m

2604-022

(0402-518

0402-271

0402-050

0402-517

2500-081

0402-257

I 0402-518

0402-023

59



O: EEVER i Standard  A: At @] #E Optional

a— FNe. o AEC | EREED - W B

Cord No. Name of Parts Q'ty Price SER Remarks Z | ZX |ZXX
HEET S vFANTA =T

0400-004 Clutch lining 2 200 130 o]0
A= OZ Ty FEY b 1l PP D I:a'y?PrU % Eﬁ}%

—hOz Ty W b vhuh, Tz ART TR
0402-016 1 4\ to-rotation cluteh set 1set 3,000 190 | with aute-rofation driving shaft, stop ring, OLo1o
screws, nylon nut, one-way bearing
g ZwFtyb 1 Y FwF Y a— ATV E AN
0402-007 | Gech set 1 set 800 130 | With clutch shoe, spring (and screws} O
. o Al 7L A%
VAT il A -2y s :

0402-018 | 7o) . 1 1,500 270 {ZXITHES A F-nBETT, oRNe
Ist shaft spar gear with bell Press made A liner is required for ZX.

T e B e TP 1) = 99‘?7‘/\7§Vy,f7\,7\5?“&H73“

0402-020 ; 1 700 190 | V-, 7w sy —{t Withclutch housing, O
Starter pulle

putey screws, starter pulley, washer
IR v

0402-021 Cooling fan 1 700 270 C
RV RS a s & 7w e —, AT

0402-023 | 35 Engine mount 1 1,400 270 Washer, screws Clo]©
ST A I T T—— TILY, Ty iy AN

0402-030 | g Timing pulley 1 400 130 Flange, Washer, Screws O R
w7 7= b VA, Fy s, 2w TR

0402-050 | pyffler set 1 2,000 270 With screws, nut, nipple Ql10|0

EZIwvFiia— g B LT AT,
0402-127 | SE Clutch shoe 1| 2200 270 | §E Starter puiley required for Z. ALOLO
Brg 2500-61 is required.
SEAZ—~&—Ay TS AT

0402-254 ) §F Starter coupling 1 500 130 | With screws O
SEVY 7 hAR—E—D3vF BRGHE AW, YA, ¥¥ 7 hAZ—H—

0402-257 | 22— 1 3,200 270 | %JH BRG pressed, With screws O
SE Shaft starter clutch shoe For shaft starter only
F AT —A— % T L=200 e

0402-271 Hexagon starter shaft L =200 1set 2,500 270 O

oanzas | o 1 00 | 270 0|00

S ~ drw SE--ARAY—2—T— 1] — Hif F—
R NER S 1% 3% 5 —(OS/ENYA), ¥ A4

0402:616 | (7= ) —H) , lset | 2800 | 270 8py 5y on—k TR A10
SF Cooling fan set {with pulley) SE Clutch shoe required for 72
SF’J;l{_:?ﬁT/{?j‘/tv k . SE75*§$%—*&,}5}:§?€,?—/V—733_

(774 &1 —AD) 14 (QS, ENYAR), EAL{

0402517 | 5F Cooling fan set 1set | 2200 210 | SF 4+ 7 NAZ— 4 —Assy & TR ALA|O
(with flying foil) SF Shaft starter Assy required for Z, ZX.
SFy—N2¥77y v AT

0402-518 | gpp Cooling fan 1 500 270 | with screws 19

ZXX Y 5y F -, 75w F i a— BRGHR
NE—BRG, K514 T 7= Ay Ty
v, l:”?\ AR—=H—=Yx TN, Ty

SF 2% 7 k24— 4 —Assy 1.4 A S NP .

0402-519 8,000 390 [SFO—U 777wy b ITHMN AlAa]O

SF Shaft starter assembly 1 set With ZXX clutch bell, clutch shoe, bearing
holder, bearing, drive pulley, cup ring,
screws, starter shaft, washer
SF Cooling fan set required for Z, ZX

SF 7 7 wF~l 7V E

0402-520 SF Clutch bell 1 3,500 270 Aluminum made O
SF AZ—4—2 %7 | (L=63)

0402-521 | Sk Starter shaft (L =83} 1 700 130 O
SF RS54 77— —8T 75 T

0402-522 | §F Drive pulley 8T 1 400 130 | Witk flange O
SF BRG /-4 — 13 v At

0402523 | 3p BRC hotder a1 1 400 130 1 With screws ©

2500-048 | SR 01218 Oze‘fvzyi 1 1 1,500 190 olo|o

2500-061 | BRG 9499 x 4 2 | 1200 | 180 |BZXD &G olo

S 4f O B 42
2500-066 | BRG g6 X #1956 2 | 1200 | w0 |EEXT gk, b olo
2500-079 | BRG 66X 013X 5 2 | 1200 | 130 |ERR] g v MRS alalo
A A v A MR, TOC)F YRR -
2500-080 | BRGg8Xgl9x6 2 1,200 1390 RF¥ - C|OC O
For main mast and clutch bell

BRG@6x12L 727 =1 DEuFARTY LT

2600-081 | ppg #6121 one way 1 1,200 130 Clutch bearing O

2504-022 | &% ;i—ni b Lesd00 1 600 130 oo

2506-006 | p4X8X0.5FW 20 100 130 O

2508-003 | & pr"r}ig;}s_‘“lzf’ 512 5 500 | 130 olo|o

60




D

|7 0402-207

0402-014
0402-513

0402-262

0402-536

o - 0402-515

0402-514

0402-530 (B}
0402-533 ()

,0402-532 (7 /1 3 )
0402-535 (&)

61



O: B Standard  A: B 7T £8 Optional

J— K Ne. o Fi NEC | BT g i £
Cord No. Name of Parts Qty Price L Remarks Z | ZX |ZXX
BRAND VY A
0402-014 38 Mast lock 1 300 130 With screws Clo|0o
D=t LT R =5}
0462-045 Cooling cover ! 700 270 With serews Cl1O|©
IS ALY ANP=170
0402-207 78 Main mast P= 170 2 1,000 270 Clo|o
FrL Iy YA
0402-262 Cabin lock 1 300 130 With screws Clo|0
- s _ - FUT ALY, AT .
0402-511 gg ;agiz;;; 55;7‘7 1 500 190 |SFRTwoasL— bk TN Alalo
¥ SF Swash plate required for Z, ZX
i SFAAfYZL—htyh 1% R, L, A, Fw b, 24044
0402-513 SF Main frame set 1set 2,000 1,030 With R, L, screws, nut, bushing Cl1o|0
- ) A= N =
SFH¥—RvT . rEv b 124 . ’ ’
0402-514 SF Servo mount set 1 set 2,000 390 [ Sy O|lC|O
Front frame, Gyro mount, Screws
=y Fyv 88, auA
SF & > 7t v b (250cc) A7, R,y T
04€2-515 SF Tank set {250cc) 1 1,000 270 With nipple, cap, weigh, silicone pipe, 110
screws, nut
S B At L AFYbTYR AT vy T, ER
8kid foot, Pipe, Cap, Screws
Ay K7 MED WA
0402-831 | 5144 foot (White) Z | 1,000 390 | With screws Olo]a
2%y RS 77 i 2 7B F 4w T
0402-532 Skid pipe {aluminum) 2 800 390 With caps © o
n et v e AFYIZy NN T Ry T R
" a , ) )
ouvnagy | 72T v TE T N 2 | 2o | w0 |7 slalo
Skid foot, Pipe, Cap, Screws
AFy B 7w b v AfT
0402534 | ST A N 2 1,000 390 | With screws Tl
Ay R34 T (B F v Tt
0402535 | ¢ id pipe (Black) 2 | 1000 390 | With cap O
0402-536 | SF F v b 1 3,000 1030 |Fy/Eo FrEvow s EAM o O

SF Cabin set

Canopy, Cabin look, Screws

Faly}



0402-528

0402-529

—

!7 “m_f:_‘_ns == ™
R T

4 e
iz | P
HIRDBO. e

i
l| i § i
1 I
L HIRO3O, <~

e ShifleZ:

Shuilex

" i
“ i

Shotle 2N
ShuonleZX

2500-062_| iy

i

0402-217

0402-537

0402-205

0402-228

2500-003

0402-031

0402-204

2500-003

0402-228

0402-206

0402-115

0402-074

0402-527

0402-113
Xi30402-238 ()
0402-115

63



O: R Standard A EX {1 7T 8E Optional

a— KNg, it £ ANBC | R _ " &
Cord No. Name of Parts Qty Price EH Remarks Z | ZXJZXX
0402.031 | 71 K7V —(Brefh) 1 800 130 ololo
Guide pulley
BRF 2 —2 (H) 2400-016 ¥200 {EfHn]
(7% 2400-015 ¥200 {H AT
(5 2400-014 ¥200 {HAT
R JE _ Heat shrink tubing {white) 2400-16
0402074 | 7 V7L 7 L=617 1 | 1000 | 1,030 ¥200 available ololo
pip Heat shrink tubing (red) 2400-15
¥200 available
Heat shrink tubing (black) 2400-14
¥200 available
NS F—=NT—hLT 1 —A AL
0402-113 NS Tail boom brace 2 800 390 With screws ATO A
NSRERwY 15 TShw N, B,y bt
0402-115 NS Stabilizer set (White) 1 set 900 270 Bracket, Screws C1o|0
5 — VB - U —{f)
0402-204 Tail drive shaft (With pulley) 1 800 190 ©l0]0
IS F— AW F T — Rt w | TN o &1 T}
0402-208 ZS Tail pitch plate set 1 1,600 130 ‘With pin type double link 01010
TN F LAty b VA, Ty 515 —{
0402-206 Tail pitch lever set 1 400 130 With screws, washer, collar Olole
- PN y TN T e — RERLA— ER, Fr 0
0402-216 | 7 ﬁ:fu\ S?n; ; Sje n‘?ﬁfj 11 S‘; 2,500 190 | v hi C{O |0
With tail blade holder, screws, nylon nut
ZS T =Ny AL
0402-217 2S5 Tail housing 1 600 130 With screws Cclofo
Tz b — 2, 1R VA, Fy MM
0402-228 Tail unit case 1set 800 150 With screws, nut 01010
SEF—HN7T—5LTL—2A B
0402-238 | SE Tail boom brace 2 | Lo00 390 | Black L1210
SFo¥—a3»tO—oy R ¢ Y KT K gBHem b 2 A
0402-527 | (L.=800) 1 400 | 1,030 \/n\rghj’i o o}c‘lfn:{ ;g %5;1 ; c)f‘;wi;‘ B lololo
SF Rudder control rod (L =800) PIPe, ’ ’
SF7—IL71L—KL=7D
0402-528 SF Tail blade (L =77 2 500 190 Q1010
SF F—N 7L — Kk & — ¥
0402-529 | SF Tail blade holder 2 400 130 | With screws 190
SF 7 H—
0402-537 SF Decal 1 1,000 270 1010
7 — B ENEh{RF
2500-003 | BRG g5 % @11 x5 2 1,200 130 For tail drive shaft O1C 1O
BRGgd4x9 A5 2 F= T l— RE & —
2500-062 BRG ¢4 %9 thrust 2 1,200 130 For tail blade holder ©l1o10
2504-015 | X1 3 ¥ 7700 15641020 1 1,700 270 olo|o
Timing belt
HETNN oo AT B (44E
2524-004 Double link pin type 2 300 130 With (4) pins 01010
O -P/8— (P.25&R) O-Pparts (seeP. 2.
Oy KLY KR 5 A /73—
2513-024 Rod end pliers 1 600 270
2513.025 |SE 77 7L V¥ 1 2,500 270
SE plug wrench
2513.027 [ B Y FEw EAT T 1 | 3200 270
Rod end pliers
AR EUTF AN AN
2615-003 Hobby oil 1 300 180 High-quality molybdenum

[4¥:]




0402-590

#7vavi—y | option parts

A CRE)

0402-539

2538-019

N AN
Drag bolt
24 2pes.
¥300

~5
m s 8% 0402-570
\'ﬁ ‘; ; 0402-604

0402-560 .~

o\ 0402-572
2530-006

Y

&
0402-574. / 2500-048
iy | od02-579
1
g i
i 2 S ﬁ'
_— @ 0402-583 %

©

: i
\ 2800-101 l 0402-584

65




O: BBl Standard  A: B A §E Optional

a— FNo. h % )\ﬁ fﬂhi‘ﬁ(lﬂ) 12*‘[' 15% %
Cord No. Name of Parts Qty Price Remarks
F—hO7ZwFEv b 1% ALy TN T R, FARYF TR, Voo v fd
0402-016 Auto-rotation elutch set 1 set 3,000 190 With stop ring, screws, nylon nut, washer
MRB-I@—&—~w Kwari—Ug 1% =&y F-—,)‘*r‘/7l/“*}",54'7‘7“/:1.7|/—]\,
0402-135 | v + i :et 15,000 | 1,030 | A4 v AN
MRB-III Rotor head conversion kit With rotor head, main blade, swash plate, main mast
0402-211 { Z8¥' v+ 7 — A / Z8 pitch arm 2 600 130 | ' A{f Withscrews
(402-265 | SEI— 4 /8E yoke 1 4,000 270 | &EW Metal
0402-266 | SE 7 L — KR & —/ SE biade holder 1 5,000 190 | #EHE Metal
SEAY A MP=170 Al vl A
0402-268 SE main mast 1 1,200 270 Stainless
o BB YV, 2T A AR bhO—
SZ-1I R/H Assy 1 = i L g
0402-539 23,800 390 | VT =LA L Z—NTf} Metal Withseesaw, mixing
SZ-11 Rotor head assembly 1 set arm, stabilizer control arm, center hub
SFil—hLr K 12 a4 T AN
0402-543 SF root end 1 set 800 150 3-point support type With screws
0402-544 | SEA1 2 T L= L=550 12 3.800 | 1030 |0402-5438Fl— b RELCHET JT—- kA
0 SF main blade L =550 1set ’ ' 0402-543 SF root end is required. Ineluding weigh
BEZ L LT —R 1 HA) L EERN o
0402-560 BE stabilizer blade 1 get 1,200 270 Hoovering stabilization type With nut
s : AT e
FZ-50— & —r~ K Agsy 135 =T —h,rvd—nT7 2w L— s
0402-570 FZ-Srotor head Assy 1set 13,800 390 Seesaw type With seesaw, mixing arm, stabilizer control
arm, center hub, and stop plate
w3 - TAIGHITL — bk g5R—, ¥Ry NHEA T, 597
0402572 [ SEA Y - ;fll; o hAssy 1 6,500 | 270 | AY'U{f Aluminum cutting plate
P With g5 hall, pivet bolt, radius pin
WAy ® BIBE T SO 7 — LA A N 2 A SRR
0402-573 | SR NI A Y 24T U b Assy {20 6800 | 270 [ 5T R0 24 Metalcontral arm ) oilioss nstalis
P P 5 adopted. With slide lock
SEA A ¥ ¥ Assy (7T7T) 14 P AR S 1 74— 0 Assy
0402-574 SE main bear Assy (77T) 1 set 7,800 270 Light, high strength plastic/With auto-rotation assembly
THIUWES 5w FrOLDART Y T2
0402579 | SEZ Z v F oy MEZ-ZXND) 1 4.500 o7 | 240402127 L S TRERI T
SE clutch bell set ’ Aluminum cutting cluteh bell is supported by bearings at
two positions. (0402-127 is required for Z.
SE7 — /LB Hir 74— b O Assy 1 PAZDIwA— VA, FrOuFw Mt
0402-580 SE tail drive auto-rotation Assy 1 get 1,500 190 With torque limiter, screws, nylon nut
: - Fm . S NG Wy -
0402-581 | 87 7 A 7 b Assy Ll 3800 | 190 ?@%HAT H7 Y REVK R, Ty,
a T ASSy Metal With bearing, rod end, screws, washer, and nut
SEV & yFT—R4—d— Kty b 13 Vi M7 =R —Ta- R
0402-583 SE beoster cord set 1 set 3,200 270 Booster cord with socket
SEV LAY FT—AE—O0— RN 1:4 Foirw b F—2 &~
0402-584 1)/ SE booster cord (handy) 1 set 1,800 190 | por pocket booster
SEL® | /38— BRE g5, YA,y MM
0402-586 SE L-type lever 1 2,000 130 Metal With g5 ball, screws, nut
oy z§ﬁ=);<7'{\t°‘/ FME/\% o
FZ-§ 23— ODLFw b, Tyl — A5— =)=
0402-588 FZ-8 yoke 1 1,600 190 Feathering spindle has been pressed.
With nylon nut, washer, collar, seesaw pin
FZ8+t2an” FAAYFY N, Ty —, A5 — ==
0402-589 FZ-§ center hub 1 1,600 150 With nylon nut, washer, collar, seesaw pin
0402-590 | A b w7 7L — | /Stop plate 1 500 130 | Y2, 7w ¥ —ff With screws and washer
SEA A Y77
0402-591 | S main bear (77T) 1 | 8800 | 190
SEZ 7 v F~JHZZXT) VR, Ty —ff
0402-598 SE elutch bell 1 3,500 270 With screws and washer
SE7 A a7 b7y stk A
0402-599 SE wash-out block set 1 3,800 190 With screws
SEVAY a7 bavhOo—L7—4
0402600 | gp; wash-out control arm L 2,000 130
SEAZE S HF—T7L—F 1% ZA b, Fy M @RS )
0402-604 SE stabilizer blade 1set 1,200 270 With film and nut (light stabilizer)
g 2 — 7 (H) W36 X L2000 F— T — AR 7H
2400-014 Heat shrink tubing (black) 1 200 130 For tail boom pipe
BRR F 1+ — 7 (1) W36 X L2000 TN T =I5 TH
2400-016 | poat shrink tubing (white) 1 200 | 180} porfail boom pipe
TYRN T -
2410-001 Digital reb-counter 1 24,800 390
PRy T U —F v fj— LEDF I & —ff
2410-002 | ¢ o) & battery checker ! 4,800 270 With LED holder
2511-006 | 70 A A2 28—/ Cross member M3 X57 2 500 130
RE—& 1 MET T 2F]) N—E, U7 hRL
2513-023 Hobby tight (Thread locking agent) ! 600 190 1 each for hardware and software
2800-101 | ¥ =236 > 3> /IRVINE 36 engine 1 15,800 | 1,030




#7vavi—y | option parts

(1402-575

0402-253

04G2-577 0402-267 0402-597
l

il e
s
0402-593 U 0402-5485

7§@

o

0402-578

> 2500-057

\_0402-601,

0402562

o) 0402-578

0402-28(

5= FNe. W A S| WA | e G

Cord No. Name of Parts Qty Price Remarks

0402-235 gg g"ﬁ‘ig;piﬁ; ;f - T 1,000 130

0402-253 | SE {j;ﬁi&ﬁgc‘l/ K = 00 130 x?rjhh;oﬁ:afsz;e}ws{:ut

T e R A

0402-280 | B8 20 anbonmn e L Loet | 2800 | %0

0402575 | B8 7 s ey oot | 9800 | 20 | v A e,

0102576 | SR T o Sivenent Tt | 9800 | 190 | e

0402577 | S0 T T YT Tase | 8500 | a0 | ey mieenpinet © =77

0402-585 | SE 7o b 780 L 617 1 | 1200 | 1030 | L1EAERAS

R e A P T T

0402-593 gg t*;if’ J 1.‘7,;713;1’;;2%91? 1 1,800 130

0402-594 g% I ;}':a‘?t’"7 b 1 600 130

0402-595 gg le—;‘;]i’; 35; 35T 1 3,800 130

0402-596 | §F 7T E Cmer Lo | 500 | 130

0402597 | S0 o L ine 1| 800 | s [ SR

0e02-602 | S8 7 S e " Lo{ 2200 | e |DiEM

67



1% IAR

0 AN 00T|T AL
NO | 1o 00T|H-AL
: HNT|HANT
0c | ST | g1
13440 : 140|Td-u
eWd| 2wl WAl Ny
a1-ldo-u
STT| 99 |88 | 09| 2y 0 VAR T%-:_ %08-10, NO |OATY
st11|eo foe | ow | rwdl aam 3 0 0V NI 00T |T-4N
OHAL ) i
GTT| 04 | Oov | a—| v WHONy LN 00T |H-01
STT| S | Sv | O | g¥Hd R L NO |d—AH
ar lcs lor ot lzna 06H:N" G 088N N| YIH-0ATH vo linm
- A :
08 |59 |ov | o | 1'Wil DL HNT)  da 00T| g4 | oe¢| g2 | o |aH-d
00T 64 |er | o | w4 £OE— LOV) TR 0Li 09 S¥ | 0zi 0 |z1-4
Hd| 2d| Td| 1d oot milos! mil o ln 0., 08| ¢¥ | 08| § |11-4d
g8 | 2. | os| ze| g |uN—d
o T o lez-locr wnm oL mijer| mi| o |z
0A%Y %0 . 10/M0[ A TOH
o joz+log+|oe+| drm OLI ISy WLOT T _—
- ; 00T| g4 | o¢ | os | gg lz1—1
FRS R R 08| Blog | WIS T|N| KL
Wlosl milanlz 6OT| 54| 0g | o¢! ¢g |11-1
i HAYMRD
001001001 vdd TN P e s e HNI| XWd
TONIMON|JON|ATE MONIAZY |ATY dle  z 1
HOLIE| Wvao) aons| AxTE| 3V ouml ATH| ATH| A 18| dTH| A1H a1d| a1d| sS4
ol ol o lz 08/00T | 007/001 | 001/001|06T/00T |00F /00T | 001 /001 [00T/00T| £ AV * L | HON] HON| MON) HON| AUN| AT dON| AdY
o | o T o 1:lex® azy|  mion|  muon|  meow|  weon|  ame| weon|  Awu 0 0 O ]dx4
; ; 001 001, 0OT| ¥ a
08 log | os |a NTT|NIT|NIT NITINIOTINIT| NI dxd
i 4./a : 00T/00T [0OT/00T|00T/Q01 [0ZT/0Z1] 08/00T|00T/00T|00T/001] ALY
cotlontlootls 00T 00T 00T| 00T|{ GOT| GOT| 00| u q
I R Y
S S T— S8EE—% e H-d3dNS Za4 Vild%
O99ALTNIANI¥ ) (°ERGRACYIEE AT BRI CRIB0RY)

AR S I N ERIEON YT TP S — O S — A —TT B

68



I CIB<EDDTAUT—

=0 Hii’(/ﬁ\*:t HIROSO LImnieo

———& A
S Lt 530-214 MOTGYAMA-CHO, FUCHU-SHI,

LERMAPRALBSI0-214 T726  yirosHIMA-PREF. JAPAN. 7726

HIRODBO TEL:{0847)41-74006% FAX:41-3361 TEL-0847-41-7400 FAX:DS47-4t-0361

A\ :xE caution

D FAEORBTO—FEARLT RN TEHT I LRARLETATVETS,

@ FEORNBICO2VTIR, HRFELLKEEFET L EFHYET,

QD FBEINBICOWTAHLEHLTHBYE TS, A—CAELAPRY. THEARESR
HEOIENBYELLED, TRETVETIOSEVVELET,

@ BRLABRICODVWTHAEIC,A ML SFEIEAVHRIETOT, TTELESY,

D Reproduction of this manual, or any par! thereof is strictly prohibited.

@ The contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice.

@ Every effort has been made to ensure that this manual is complete and correct. Should there,
however, be any oversights, mistakes or omissions that come to your attention, please inform
us.

@ Item @ not withstanding, we cannot be responsible tor events related to the operation of your
model.

FESTFI0H8H  H3MORfT
ER6FE 2H SHEARRFET
FH6F 12H HBIRFET
PHCTAE TH HORRFET
TER8EE 11H BURFEIT
Third printing October 8, 1993
Fourth printing  February, 1994
Fifth printing December, 1994
Sixth printing July, 1995
Seventh printing November, 1996




